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ABOUT THE REPORT

In a year shaped by geopolitical uncertainty and economic headwinds, the European Investment
Bank Group reaffirmed its commitment to supporting Europe’s priorities through targeted
investment. The 2024 EIB Group Lending Report provides a detailed overview of how the
Bank delivered on EU policy goals — financing projects that accelerate the green transition and
enhance energy security, and funding innovation and sustainable growth across the European
Union and beyond.

In 2024, the EIB Group signed €88.8 billion in new financing, backing high-impact investments in
sectors such as climate action, clean energy, digitalisation, security and defence, and healthcare.
This lending mobilised around €350 billion in total investment in projects that support Europe’s
strategic goals.

Nearly 60% of all financing supported the green transition and environmental sustainability.
That financing mobilised a record €100 billion in investment for energy security projects across
the European Union, strengthening Europe’s power grids, increasing renewable energy capacity
and reducing emissions.

This report offers a comprehensive country-by-country breakdown of signed operations across
all EU countries and provides a five-year overview of investments per sector. It also outlines the
Bank’s activity outside the European Union - €8.4 billion in signed financing for sustainable
development that will improve the resilience of countries beyond Europe’s borders.

The European Investment Fund, the part of the EIB Group that funds smaller businesses and
innovation, signed €14.4 billion in new operations, including €7.2 billion in equity investments —
a record level of support for higher-risk ventures.

The 2024 EIB Group Lending Report is a snapshot of the Group’s performance and a roadmap
of its growing role in Europe’s future. It shows how the EIB Group is adapting to emerging
challenges with bold, strategic investment — and how, even in uncertain times, it continues to
deliver for people, businesses and the planet.
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EUROPEAN INVESTMENT

BANK GROUP
RESULTS 2024

EUROPEAN
INVESTMENT BANK
IN 2024

€68.2bn

INSIDE EU

€8.4bn

OUTSIDE EU

EIB GROUP FINANCING'
IN 2024

€8 8.8bn

EUROPEAN
INVESTMENT FUND
IN 2024

14 ...

OF WHICH EQUITY
INVESTMENT

€72bn

1. TheEIB Group total financing figure excludes an overlap due to joint engagements of the EIB and the EIF.

EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK GROUP



EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK
2024

RESOURCES RAISED (BEFORE SWAPS) (€ MILLION)

Total:
OTHER

€63 375
€ $ CURRENCIES
S wmo 25928 7697

FINANCING ACTIVITY (€ MILLION)

aApproveD: €91 734 83736 7998

siGNED: €76 614 68 241 8373

pisBURSED: €58 765 msnz

Il European Union Outside the European Union

GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN OF SIGNATURES (€ MILLION)

Total:

€76 614

OUTSIDE THE EUROPEAN UNION

8373

SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

EUROPEAN UNION

68 241 SOUTHERN NEIGHBOURHOOD

WESTERN BALKANS

OTHER OUTSIDE THE EUROPEAN UNION
UKRAINE

Hl 1296 AsA
1180 LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN

894  EASTERN NEIGHBOURHOOD

2024 LENDING REPORT



BREAKDOWN OF SIGNATURES BY SECTOR (€ MILLION)

COMPOSITE INFRASTRUCTURE

888
SOLID WASTE
193
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
1694
INDUSTRY
8 410
TRANSPORT
EDUCATION 1754
2977
HEALTH
1902

URBAN DEVELOPMENT
4103

WATER, SEWERAGE
3392

ENERGY

17 733 SERVICES

4185

AGRICULTURE,
FISHERIES, FORESTRY
584

CREDIT LINES
18 799

BREAKDOWN OF SIGNATURES BY PUBLIC POLICY GOAL (€ MILLION)

INNOVATION,

DIGITAL AND CLIMATE ACTION AND
N E G IV ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY
AND NATURAL RESOURCES | cAPITAL

46 145

30 018 416 552
SUSTAINABLE CITIES SME AND
AND REGIONS VNI T I\ ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL COHESION
16 478 13 567 33701

EUROPEAN INVESTMENT BANK



GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN
OF FINANCE CONTRACTS SIGNED

Austria

Belgium

Bulgaria

Croatia

Cyprus

(zechia

Denmark

Estonia

Finland

France

Germany

Greece

Hungary

Ireland

Italy

Latvia

Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta
Netherlands
Poland

Portugal

Regional - EU countries
Romania

Slovakia

Slovenia

Spain

Sweden
European Union
of which third-party resources

Asia

Eastern Neighbourhood

Latin America and the Caribbean
Other outside the European Union
Southern Neighbourhood
Sub-Saharan Africa

Tiirkiye

Ukraine

Western Balkans

Latin America

Outside the European Union
of which third-party resources
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1604
1910
325
937
25
2340
1759
)
1734
10067
8278
208
255
600
10049
25
240
105
n
2450
4915
1779
1501
1609
355
154
10949
1591
68241

1323

1296
894
1180
483
1547
2029

266
677
969

8373
573

2.1
25
0.4
1.2
0.3
3.1
23
0.6
2.3
13.1
10.8
27
0.3
0.8
13.1
0.0
0.3
0.1
0.0
32
6.4
23
2.1
0.5
0.2
14.3
2.1
2.0

89.1

1.7
1.2
1.5
0.6
2.0
2.6

0.3
0.9
1.3

10.9

7093
10222
1654
1792
1184
8041
4924
1639
5459
47303
32083
11747
3144
4169
51305
524
2042
518
95
10101
24921
7532
4944
5778
1085
789
46 545
9209
305 841

14056

5448
1773
5109
1492

11096
10911
430
2018
4423
4554

42699
4305

(€ million)

2.0
2.9
0.5
0.5
0.3
2.3
1.4
0.5
1.6
13.6
9.2
34
0.9
1.2
14.7
0.2
0.6
0.1
0.0
2.9
7.2
22
1.4
1.7
0.3
0.2
13.4
2.6

87.7

1.6
0.5
1.5
0.4
3.2
3.1
0.1
0.6
1.3
1.4

12.3

Note:
Amounts are expressed in € million.

To record statistics on its financing operations (contract
signatures and disbursements), the EIB uses the
conversion rates obtained on the day of the operation.

Asround figures are used, it is possible that the totals do
not correspond to the sum of the individual amounts.

The new public policy goals were presented in the
Operational Plan 2021. In the list of operations within
the European Union, the right-hand column shows the
public policy goals that each project aligns with:

- Sustainable cities and regions (SC-R)

- Sustainable energy and natural resources (SE-NR)

- Innovation, digital and human capital (INNOV-D-HC)
- SME and mid-cap finance (SME)

Cross-cutting indicators
- Economic and social cohesion (ESC)

- Climate action and environmental sustainability
(CA-ES)



EUROPEAN UNION
AUSTRIA —

2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

1% 1%
1%
|

Credit lines Energy Industry Transport  Urban development
Education Water, sewerage
Health Services
T
S I
€1 604.0 million sE529,
AFFORDABLE HOUSING ERSTE BANK Il ERSTE BANK DER OESTERREICHISCHEN SPARKASSEN AG 75.0
AFFORDABLE HOUSING ERSTE BANK I ERSTE BANK DER OESTERREICHISCHEN SPARKASSEN AG 75.0
AFFORDABLE HOUSING HYPO NOE Il ULEOVuSE kéNDESBANK FUER NIEDEROESTERREICH 60.0
AFFORDABLE HOUSING SALZBURGER SPARKASSE SALZBURGER SPARKASSE BANK AG 50.0
AFFORDABLE HOUSING TIROLER SPARKASSE TIROLER SPARKASSE BANKAKTIENGESELLSCHAFT 50.0
INNSBRUCK
AFFORDABLE PASSIVE HOUSE LIVING SPACE INNSBRUCK  INNSBRUCKER IMMOBILIEN GMBH UND CO KG 30.4
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI AB SKF 111
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI AB SKF 4.2
BURGENLAND ENERGIE SOLAR AND WIND GREEN LOAN  WINDPV OPERATION GMBH 240.0
BURGENLAND ENERGIE SOLAR AND WIND GREEN LOAN  ERSTE GROUP BANK AG 1241
BURGENLAND ENERGIE SOLAR AND WIND GREEN LOAN  LANDESBANK BADEN-WUERTTEMBERG 48.0
BURGENLAND ENERGIE SOLAR AND WIND GREEN LOAN  WINDPV OPERATION GMBH 48.0
CLIMATE ACTION AUSTRIA RLB STEIERMARK (FL) RAIFFEISEN-LANDESBANK STEIERMARK AG 50.0
ENERGIE AG HYDROPOWER INVESTMENTS ENERGIE AG OBEROESTERREICH 200.0
aT;gAB;\SNK BURGENLAND LOAN FOR SMES AND HYPO-BANK BURGENLAND AG 30.0
KRANKENHAUSINVESTITIONSPROGRAMM KABEG _LQQBDEEGSKRANKENANSTALTEN?BETR'EBSGESELLSCHAFT 90.0
OBERBANK LOAN SME MIDCAP CLIMATE ACTION |1 OBERBANK AG 70.0
PANNONIA SOLAR ENERGY PUSPOK PV GAMMA GMBH 79.6
PANNONIA SOLAR ENERGY ERSTE BANK DER OESTERREICHISCHEN SPARKASSEN AG 28.4
VOESTALPINE STEEL INNOVATION RDI VOESTALPINE AG 300.0
WINDPARK SPANNBERG IV WEB WINDPARK 4 GMBH UND CO KG 18.5
WINDPARK SPANNBERG IV WEB WINDPARK 4 GMBH UND CO KG 1.5
WINDPARK SPANNBERG IV WEB WINDPARK 4 GMBH UND CO KG 0.1
WINDPARK SPANNBERG IV WEB WINDPARK 4 GMBH UND CO KG 0.8
ZUMTOBEL R&D INNOVATIVE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS ZUMTOBEL LIGHTING GMBH 313

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion

EUROPEAN UNION 2024



BELGIUM Sgnaaes

2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Credit lines Energy Health Industry Transport Water, sewerage
Education Urban development Services
&
L] L] T
€1 910.1 million =E5.9,
COVESTRO SUSTAINABLE SOLUTIONS RDI COVESTRO AG 10.0
DE WATERGROEP - SUSTAINABLE WATER SUPPLY VLAAMSE MAATSCHAPPIJ VOOR WATERVOORZIENING  200.0
KBC BANK FOCUSED LOAN FOR SMES AND MID-CAPS Il KBC BANK NV 150.0
KU LEUVEN HEALTH SCIENCES CAMPUSES \Ij;ﬂ\;\bi/ouEKE UNIVERSITEIT LEUVEN/Z.ORG KU LEUVEN 230.0
LEUVEN CLIMATE CITY FRAMEWORK LOAN STAD LEUVEN 100.0
MEDIA DIGITAL ACCELERATION DPG MEDIA SERVICES 69.6
OSA RDI (IEU LS) NYXOAH SA 37.5
PRINCESS ELISABETH ISLAND ELIATRANSMISSION BELGIUM SA 650.0
PROLOGIS ROOFTOP SOLAR PV AND BATTERY PROLOGIS EUROPE FINANCE IX BV 63.0
STORAGE
UMICORE BATTERY MATERIALS RDI UMICORE 350.0
ZNA - ZIEKENHUISNETWERK ANTWERPEN ZIEKENHUIS AAN DE STROOM 50.0

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion

2024 LENDING REPORT



Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

BULGARIA

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1%

1%
1% 1%
3%
Transport Services
Water, sewerage

5%

Urban development

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Agriculture, Credit lines Industry
fisheries,
forestry Energy Telecommunications
Health Solide waste
Education Composite infrastructure
=
L] L3 o= g v
€325.0 million «E5u9,
RA=ZSFT D
BULGARIA EU FUNDS CO-FINANCING 2021-2027 (SPL) REPUBLIC OF BULGARIA 250.0
EUROBANK BULGARIA AD (POSTBANK) RISK SHARING EUROBANK BULGARIA AD 75.0
INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
EUROPEAN UNION 2024

SME

SCR Sustainable cities and regions
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources
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CROATIA

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

57%

Credit lines

€937.3 million

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

5%

Energy Transport

Urban Services
development

SE-NR
INNOV-D-HC

SGR
SME
CA-ES
ESC

HBOR CLIMATE MBIL FOR SMES MID-CAPS & PUBLIC HRVATSKA BANKA ZA OBNOVU | RAZVITAK 200.0

KIEPACH GO GREEN ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE

EXPANSION HRVATSKA ELEKTROPRIVREDA DD 30.4

PBZ LRS ENHANCED SUPPORT FOR MIDCAPS PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB DD 100.0

RAILWAY DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK LOAN CROATIA  REPUBLIC OF CROATIA 400.0

ZAGREB SUSTAINABLE URBAN INFRASTRUCTURE FL CITY OF ZAGREB 206.9

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion

2024 LENDING REPORT



CYPRUS Sgnaaes

2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

1% 1%

Credit lines Energy Education Transport Urban Water,
development sewerage
Health Telecommunications
Solide waste Services

Composite infrastructure

L] o D:
€225.0 million =SE.T,
RA=ZSFT D
TEPAK STUDENT RESIDENCES (CYPRUS) PAFOS MUNICIPALITY 125.0
CYPRUS ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE FL REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS 100.0
SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion

EUROPEAN UNION 2024

n
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CZECHIA

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

1%

Credit lines

€2 339.9 million

Energy

Composite infrastructure

Industry
Health

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Transport Services

Water, sewerage

Urban development

SE-NR
INNOV-D-HC

SGR
SME
CA-ES
ESC

BRNO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PROJECT BRNENSKE VODARNY A KANALIZACE AS 533
CESKE DRAHY ROLLING STOCK MODERNISATION IlI CESKE DRAHY AS 253.9
CESKE DRAHY ROLLING STOCK MODERNISATION IlI CESKE DRAHY AS 48.2
CEZ DISTRIBUTION NETWORK UPGRADE IV CEZ AS 400.0
CSAS SME AND MIDCAP MEZZANINE ABS FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 56.8
CSOB LOAN FOR SMES MIDCAPS & OTHER OBJECTIVES CESKOSLOVENSKA OBCHODNI BANKA AS 200.0
CSOB LOAN FOR SMES MIDCAPS & OTHER OBJECTIVES CSOB LEASING AS 150.0
CZECH RAIL TEN-T AND SAFETY CZECH REPUBLIC 512.5
KOMERCNI BANKA LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS KOMERCNI BANKA AS 180.0
MONETA LOAN FOR SMES MIDCAPS & OTHER OBJECTIVES ~ MONETA MONEY BANK AS 100.0
OBERBANK LOAN SME MIDCAP CLIMATE ACTION 1 OBERBANK AG 5.0
OSTRAVA - CULTURAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT STATUTARNI MESTO OSTRAVA 79.3
ROHLIK (IEU FT) ROHLIK GROUP AS 31.5
SGEF CZ LOAN FOR SMES-MIDCAPS & OTHER OBJECTIVES  SG EQUIPMENT FINANCE CZECH REPUBLIC SRO 160.0
USTI NAD LABEM MUNICIPAL INFRASTRUCTURE Il STATUTARNI MESTO USTI NAD LABEM 41.6
YSOFT (IEU FT) Y SOFT CORPORATION AS 30.0
ZF ACTIVE SAFETY R&D INVESTMENTS ZF FRIEDRICHSHAFEN AG 37.8

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

2024 LENDING REPORT

Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES

SME and mid-cap finance ESC

(limate action and environmental sustainability
Economic and social cohesion



DENMARK

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021

2022 2023 2024

Services

24% 25% 34%

Credit lines Energy Industry Transport
€1 758.5 million =59,
BLUE WORLD MARITIME METHANOL FUEL CELL (IEU GT2)  BLUE WORLD TECHNOLOGIES APS 25.0
BNPP PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS BNP PARIBAS 100.0
COMMERZBANK PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS COMMERZBANK AG 100.0
DEMANT - HEARING AIDS RDI DEMANT A/S 96.0
ESBJERG PORT EXPANSION DEN KOMMUNALE SELVSTYREHAVN ESBJERG HAVN 60.0
10 BIOTECH (IEU LS) IO BIOTECH APS 375
JYSKE BANK LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS V JYSKE BANK A/S 140.0
MATR FOODS (IEU GT2) MATR FOODS APS 20.0
NORLASE RDI (IEU LS) NORLASE APS 20.0
RONDO DEMONSTRATION PIPELINE (IEU GT2)-CATALYST = RONDO ENERGY EUROPE BV 10.0
RWE THOR OFFSHORE WIND FARM GREEN LOAN RWE AG 700.0
SANTANDER PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS BANCO SANTANDER SA 100.0
SG PAN-EU WIND PACKAGE SOCIETE GENERALE 150.0
SNIPR BIOME RDI (IEU TI HERA) SNIPR BIOME APS 20.0
SYDBANK LRS ENHANCED SUPPORT SYDBANK A/S 180.0

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion

EUROPEAN UNION 2024
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ESTONIA

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1%
13% 12% 11%
Credit lines Energy Health Education Composite Transport Urban Services
infrastructure| development
Telecommunications
Industry Solide waste
o L] D:
€421.8 million =SS5.%,
RA=ZFT D
EU FUNDS CO-FINANCING 2021-2027 (EST) REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA 400.0
SAPA SUSTAINABLE VEHICLE PARTS SAPA SPA 24
SWAPPIE (I EU G) SWAPPIE OY 1.4
UP CATALYST GREEN GRAPHITE (IEU GT2) UP CATALYST OU 18.0
SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion

14 2024 LENDING REPORT



FINLAND Sgratures

2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024
‘,%
17% 5% ___12%
Credit lines Energy Health Education Industry ‘ Services

Water, sewerage

Transport

€1 734.2 million

SE-NR
INNOV-D-HC

SGR
SME
CA-ES
ESC

AGCO MACHINERY RDI I AGCO INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS BV 26.2
FINNVERA LRS ENHANCED SUPPORT FINNVERA OYJ/SUOMEN VIENTILUOTTO OY 200.0
HELEN - GREEN TRANSITION CAPEX HELEN OY 150.0
HELSINKI LAAKSO HOSPITAL LAAKSON YHTEISSAIRAALA KOY 100.0
HELSINKI REGION WATER INVESTMENTS ft](Nﬁ'ribﬂ?YGwASEUDUN YMPARISTOPALVELUT 150.0
HUS HEALTH CARE INVESTMENTS IV HUS-YHTYMAE 165.0
KELIBER BATTERY GRADE LITHIUM PRODUCTION KELIBER TECHNOLOGY OY 150.0
KELIBER BATTERY GRADE LITHIUM PRODUCTION NATIXIS 17.5
PRYSMIAN RENEWABLE TRANSMISSION EUROPE PRYSMIAN SPA 2214
STORA ENSO - RENEWABLE PACKAGING CONVERSION  STORA ENSO O/ 435.0
SWAPPIE (I EU G) SWAPPIE OY 14.1
TUUSULA EDUCATION INFRASTRUCTURE MUNICIPALITY OF TUUSULA 105.0

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion

EUROPEAN UNION 2024 15
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FRANCE Sgratures

2020-2024 (in € million)

10 066.8

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

1%

Credit lines Energy Education Industry Transport Services
Health Telecommunications Water, sewerage
Composite infrastructure Urban development
o
-
L] L3 o= g wv
€10 066.8 million s2E9,

AGCO MACHINERY RDI Il AGCO INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS BV 31.8
éj\\n':é.lFON INNOVATION DIGITALISATION HEARING AMPLIFON SPA 4.0
AP-HP NOUVEAU LARIBOISIERE ASSISTANCE PUBLIQUE - HOPITAUX DE PARIS 150.0
ARKEA EFFICACITE ENERGETIQUE FL CREDIT MUTUEL ARKEA 200.0
AYVENS PAN-EUROPEAN CLEAN TRANSPORT FLEET AYVENS 126.0
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI AB SKF 324
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI AB SKF 12.2
BNPP SME & MIDCAP SUPPORT 2024 FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 103.5
BPCE ABS INNOVATION OPHELIA MASTER SME FCT 750.0
BPCE ACTION POUR LE CLIMAT IV BPCE 250.0
BPCE INSTALLATION PROF LIBERALES SANTE MBIL BPCE 300.0
BPIFRANCE LOAN FOR INNOVATIVE SMES BPIFRANCE 500.0
BPIFRANCE RENEWABLE ENERGY FRAMEWORK LOAN BPIFRANCE 500.0
BREST EAU DU PONANT EAU DU PONANT 80.0
CALEF - PAN-EUROPEAN RENEWABLE ENERGY FL Il CREDIT AGRICOLE SA 200.0
CALEF LOAN FOR SMES & MID-CAPS CLIMATE ACTION CREDIT AGRICOLE SA 200.0
CASA INSTALLATION & FEMINISATION PLS MBIL Il CREDIT AGRICOLE SA 200.0
CASA INSTALLATION & FEMINISATION PLS MBIL II CREDIT AGRICOLE SA 200.0
CASA TRANSITION ENERGETIQUE MBIL Il CREDIT AGRICOLE SA 300.0
CEPAC ACTION POUR LE CLIMAT Il FL BPCE 150.0
CONCESSION FERROVIAIRE NANCY-CONTREXEVILLE NOVA 14 SAS 89.6
ED;Z%RAT:(,_)\A:NT CALVADOS-PLAN BAS CARBONE DEPARTEMENT DU CALVADOS 110.0
EDF GREEN BOND FRAMEWORK (GBPP) ELECTRICITE DE FRANCE 150.0
EDUCATION BRETAGNE REGION BRETAGNE 190.0
EDUCATION DEPARTEMENT DU PAS-DE-CALAIS DEPARTEMENT DU PAS-DE-CALAIS 125.0
EDUCATION ET DEVELOPPEMENT VILLE DE LILLE COMMUNE DE LILLE 60.0
SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
2024 LENDING REPORT



FRANCE (CONTINUED)

EDUCATION MONTPELLIER VILLE DE MONTPELLIER 100.0
EDUCATION REGION GRAND EST REGION GRAND EST 95.0
EDUCATION RHONE DEPARTEMENT DU RHONE 44.5
EDUCATION SEINE-SAINT-DENIS Il DEPARTEMENT DE LA SEINE-SAINT-DENIS 150.0
EDUCATION TOULOUSE COMMUNE DE TOULOUSE 180.0
ENEDIS TRANSITION AND ADAPTATION (PHASE 1) ELECTRICITE DE FRANCE 500.0
ENGIE CLEAN MOBILITY ENGIE 150.0
ERG RENEWABLE ENERGY GREEN LOAN ERG SPA 66.3
EURE - PROGRAMME DEVELOPPEMENT DURABLE DEPARTEMENT DE L'EURE 100.0
EXTENSION TRAMWAY DE MARSEILLE METROPOLE D'AIX-MARSEILLE-PROVENCE 100.0
EXTENSION TRAMWAY DE MARSEILLE DEPARTEMENT DES BOUCHES-DU-RHONE 60.0
EXTENSION TRAMWAY DE MARSEILLE REGIE DES TRANSPORTS METROPOLITAINS 106.5
FABENTECH (IEU TI HERA) FABENTECH SA 20.0
FAIRMAT CARBON FIBER RECYCLING (IEU GT2) FAIRMAT SAS 25.0
GRENOBLE METROPOLE URBAN REGENERATION GRENOBLE-ALPES METROPOLE 100.0
IDFM GREEN BOND (GBPP) ILE-DE-FRANCE MOBILITES 0.0
IDFM GREEN BOND (GBPP) ILE-DE-FRANCE MOBILITES 94.0
LBP RAILWAY PAN-EUROPEAN LA BANQUE POSTALE 116.0
LYCEES REGION OCCITANIE REGION OCCITANIE 235.0
MATERIEL ROULANT NOUVELLE AQUITAINE - OCCITANIE IS!\(/)\/CI;SE%ESPEUI\EH\(JQT%EEKI\/LE\?EE%lSE?TngADNESSPORTS pL 579
MATERIEL ROULANT NOUVELLE AQUITAINE - OCCITANIE SOCIETE PUBLIQUE INTERREGIONALE DES 1121

INVESTISSEMENTS EN FAVEUR DES TRANSPORTS SPL

SOCIETE PUBLIQUE INTERREGIONALE DES
MATERIEL ROULANT NOUVELLE AQUITAINE - OCCITANIE INVESTISSEMENTS EN FAVEUR DES TRANSPORTS SPL 6.8

SOCIETE PUBLIQUE INTERREGIONALE DES

MATERIEL ROULANT NOUVELLE AQUITAINE - OCCITANIE INVESTISSEMENTS EN FAVEUR DES TRANSPORTS SPL 223.2
MATERIEL ROULANT NOUVELLE AQUITAINE - OCCITANIE LA BANQUE POSTALE 50.0
g:;ﬁ%POLE EUROPEENNE DE LILLE TRANSPORT METROPOLE EUROPEENNE DE LILLE 245.0
anEEJE{‘?IXE)LE ROUEN DECARBONISED BUS FLEET METROPOLE ROUEN NORMANDIE 50.0
NICE EAU D AZUR HALIOTIS 2 EAU DAZUR 170.0
NIMES EAU & ASSAINISSEMENT COMMUNAUTE DAGGLOMERATION NIMES METROPOLE  110.0
NOUVEL HOPITAL DE TOURS CENTRE HOSPITALIER UNIVERSITAIRE DE TOURS 240.0
NXP EUROPEAN SEMICONDUCTOR RDI NXP BV 200.0
PLAN RAIL NOUVELLE AQUITAINE REGION NOUVELLE-AQUITAINE 350.0
PROLOGIS ROOFTOP SOLAR PV AND BATTERY STORAGE PROLOGIS EUROPE FINANCE IX BV 383
PRYSMIAN RENEWABLE TRANSMISSION EUROPE PRYSMIAN SPA 64.3
SAAR LB CLIMATE ACTION MBIL II LANDESBANK SAAR 1.0
SCF PAN-EUROPEAN FLEET RENEWAL L4SMES-MIDCAPS  SANTANDER CONSUMER FINANCE SA 17.5
SEDIF EAU POTABLE SYNDICAT DES EAUX D ILE DE FRANCE 150.0
SEINE-MARITIME DEVELOPMENT DURABLE DEPARTEMENT DE LA SEINE-MARITIME 150.0
SENNDER 2 (IEU FT) SENNDER TECHNOLOGIES GMBH 4.8
SNCF SA GREEN BOND SOCIETE NATIONALE SNCF SA 0.0
SNCF SA GREEN BOND SOCIETE NATIONALE SNCF SA 150.0
TOUAX SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORTATION TOUAX RAIL LTD 50.0
TREEFROG THERAPEUTICS (IEU TI) TREEFROG THERAPEUTICS SAS 30.0
VERKOR EV BATTERY GIGAFACTORY GIGA VERKOR IMMO SAS 270.0
VERKOR EV BATTERY GIGAFACTORY NATIXIS 43.1
VERKOR EV BATTERY GIGAFACTORY LA BANQUE POSTALE 21.4
ZUMTOBEL R&D INNOVATIVE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS ZUMTOBEL LIGHTING GMBH 4.6
SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability

SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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GERMANY Sgratures

2020-2024 (in € million)

8 278.2

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

1% 1‘%
-

Credit lines Energy Industry Transport Services

Agriculture, fisheries, forestry Education Telecommunications Water, sewerage
Health Urban development
=
A
€8 278.2 million ==5.9,
¢ SHEZSE

AGCO MACHINERY RDI Il AGCO INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS BV 112.0
AMPLIFON INNOVATION DIGITALISATION HEARING CARE ~ AMPLIFON SPA 25
AYVENS PAN-EUROPEAN CLEAN TRANSPORT FLEET AYVENS 31.5
BADEN-WUERTTEMBERG ELECTRIC TRAINS WLTE?R??/ETASQR% SCHIENENFAHRZEUGE BADEN 275.0
BAVARIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY HOUSING I DAWONIA GMBH 41.6
BAYER PHARMACEUTICAL RDI BAYER AG 500.0
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI AB SKF 529
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI AB SKF 19.8
BILDUNGSINVESTITIONEN BRANDENBURG FL INVESTITIONSBANK DES LANDES BRANDENBURG 100.0
BILLIONNETZ GERMANY DEUTSCHE GIGANETZ GMBH 200.0
BREMEN SOCIAL AND AFFORDABLE GREEN HOUSING GEWOBA AG WOHNEN UND BAUEN 125.0
COESIA ADVANCED MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGIES RDI  COESIA SPA 1.9
ggégﬁ:;SUSTA'NABLE WASTEWATER NETWORK STADTENTWAESSERUNGSBETRIEBE KOELN AOER 157.5
COMMERZBANK PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS COMMERZBANK AG 400.0
COVESTRO SUSTAINABLE SOLUTIONS RDI COVESTRO AG 166.0
CRYSTAL FIBRE ROLLOUT DEUTSCHE GLASFASER GROUP GMBH 350.0
DB GERMANY ENHANCED SUPPORT FOREE II FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 250.0
DB IFL RENEWABLE ENERGY AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY EU  DEUTSCHE BANK AG 300.0
DECARBONISING HEAT SUPPLY KIEL STADTWERKE KIEL AG 125.0
DEUTSCHE BANK PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS DEUTSCHE BANK AG 500.0
DKB RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MUNICIPAL INFRASTR I DEUTSCHE KREDITBANK AG 250.0
DSL LOAN FOR SME MIDCAPS AND CLIMATE ACTION DEUTSCHE LEASING FUNDING BV 78.0
EAVOR LOOP (IEU GT) EAVOR ERDWARME GERETSRIED GMBH & CO KG 43.9
ELECTROLUX ENERGY EFFICIENT WHITE GOODS RDI ELECTROLUX AB 244
ENPAL REPOWEREU RENEWABLE ENERGY GOLDEN RAY SA 50.0
ERG RENEWABLE ENERGY GREEN LOAN ERG SPA 7.4

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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GERMANY conmnuen)

EVONIK NEXT GENERATION INNOVATION RDI EVONIK INDUSTRIES AG 500.0
FORMO (IEU GT2) FORMO BIO GMBH 35.0
GEFA LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS IV GEFA BANK GMBH 60.0
GROPPER PRODUCTION MODERNISATION MOLKEREI GROPPER GMBH & CO KG 49.0
HAMBURG SUSTAINABLE WASTEWATER SYSTEMS HAMBURGER STADTENTWAESSERUNG 300.0
HASPA GREEN MBIL HAMBURGER SPARKASSE AG 100.0

HELABA MULTI-OBJECTIVE MBIL

LANDESBANK HESSEN-THUERINGEN GIROZENTRALE  100.0

HELABA NGN LANDESBANK HESSEN-THUERINGEN GIROZENTRALE ~ 50.0
HELABA PS PROJECTS IN KASSEL LANDESBANK HESSEN-THUERINGEN GIROZENTRALE ~ 96.0
IKB LRS ENHANCED SUPPORT IKB DEUTSCHE INDUSTRIEBANK AG 200.0
INERATEC POWER-TO-X (IEU GT2) - CATALYST - INERATEC GMBH 40.0

LAUSITZ ECONOMIC TRANSITION FL

INVESTITIONSBANK DES LANDES BRANDENBURG 150.0

LBBW LRS MID-CAP SUPPORT LANDESBANK BADEN-WUERTTEMBERG 200.0
LBP RAILWAY PAN-EUROPEAN LA BANQUE POSTALE 48.0
OBERBANK LOAN SME MIDCAP CLIMATE ACTION I OBERBANK AG 15.0
OCEANLOOP SUSTAINABLE SHRIMP FARM (IEU GT2) OCEANLOOP MANAGEMENT GMBH 6.0
OERSTED - RE-POWER EU FRAMEWORK LOAN OERSTED A/S 400.0
PROLOGIS ROOFTOP SOLAR PV AND BATTERY STORAGE =~ PROLOGIS EUROPE FINANCE IX BV 40.5
PROTEMBO (IEU LS) PROTEMBIS GMBH 20.0
REUTLINGEN PUBLIC INVESTMENTS STADTWERKE REUTLINGEN GMBH 70.0
RONDO DEMONSTRATION PIPELINE (IEU GT2)-CATALYST  RONDO ENERGY EUROPE BV 10.0
SAAR LB CLIMATE ACTION MBIL II LANDESBANK SAAR 74.0
SAB KOMMUNALE ENTWICKLUNG SACHSEN MBIL SAECHSISCHE AUFBAUBANK - FOERDERBANK 50.0
SANTANDER PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS BANCO SANTANDER SA 100.0
SCB LRS ENHANCED SUPPORT SANTANDER CONSUMER BANK AG 200.0
SCF PAN-EUROPEAN FLEET RENEWAL L4SMES-MIDCAPS ~ SANTANDER CONSUMER FINANCE SA 17.5
SENNDER 2 (IEU FT) SENNDER TECHNOLOGIES GMBH 28.8
SG PAN-EU WIND PACKAGE SOCIETE GENERALE 150.0
SIMSCALE (IEU FT) SIMSCALE GMBH 25.0
SWAPPIE (I EU G) SWAPPIE OY 15
SYDBANK LRS ENHANCED SUPPORT SYDBANK A/S 20.0
TEAG ENERGIEVERSORGUNG THUERINGEN TEAG THUERINGER ENERGIE AG 400.0
UKRAINE SOLIDARITY PACKAGE - NRW BANK MBIL NRW.BANK 200.0
URBANSPORTS (IEU FT) URBAN SPORTS GMBH 21.6
VAY TELEDRIVEN MOBILITY SERVICES (IEU GT2) VAY TECHNOLOGY GMBH 34.0
ZF ACTIVE SAFETY R&D INVESTMENTS ZF FRIEDRICHSHAFEN AG 296.2
ZUMTOBEL R&D INNOVATIVE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS ZUMTOBEL LIGHTING GMBH 5.6

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

Innovation, digital and human capital
SME and mid-cap finance

CA-ES
ESC

(limate action and environmental sustainability
Economic and social cohesion
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20

G R E ECE Signatures

2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1%
Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024 % 1%

1% 1%
| !

Credit lines Energy Transport Services
Health Water, sewerage
Education Urban development
Industry

Composite infrastructure
Telecommunications

INNOV-D-HC

€2 041.7 million

SE-NR

SGR
SME
CA-ES
£SC

COVID19 DISASTER PREVENTION & CLIMATE ADAPTATION HELLENIC REPUBLIC 220.0

DEPA RENEWABLE ENERGY FRAMEWORK LOAN NORTH SOLAR SMSA 2420

DEPA RENEWABLE ENERGY FRAMEWORK LOAN NORTH SOLAR 1 SINGLE MEMBER SA 48.0

DEPA RENEWABLE ENERGY FRAMEWORK LOAN NEW SPES CONCEPT SINGLE MEMBER SA 100.0

EUROBANK LRS ENHANCED SUPPORT FOR MIDCAPS EUROBANK SA 200.0

GREECE LOAN FOR CLIMATE ACTION&OTHER PRIORITIES NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE SA 250.0
HELLENIC ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

HEDNO DISTRIBUTION | OPERATOR SA 150.0

HELLENIC FOUNDATION FOR RESEARCH & INNOVATION 2~ HELLENIC REPUBLIC 143.1

MYTILINEOS REPOWEREU FRAMEWORK LOAN METLEN ENERGY & METALS SA 17.5

NBG LRS ENHANCED SUPPORT FOR MIDCAPS NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE SA 100.0

PLATYS IRRIGATION INFRA AND FLOOD PROTECTION HELLENIC REPUBLIC 80.0

PPCR SOLAR PV & BATTERIES FL PUBLIC POWER CORPORATION SA 195.0
HELLENIC ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

RRF GREECE - HEDNO DISTRIBUTION | OPERATOR SA 296.2

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability

SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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HUNGARY

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

1n
n
N

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1%

Credit lines Energy Health Industry

Agriculture, Education
fisheries,
forestry

€255.0 million

Transport Services

Urban development

Composite infrastructure

SE-NR
INNOV-D-HC

SGR
SME
CA-ES
ESC

ELECTRICITY NETWORK UPGRADE FOR INDUSTRIAL SITES  HUNGARY 90.0

GYSEV FLEET AND INFRASTRUCTURE - GREEN LOAN GYOR-SOPRON-EBENFURTIVASUT ZRT 160.0

OBERBANK LOAN SME MIDCAP CLIMATE ACTION 11 OBERBANK AG 5.0

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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I R E LAN D Signatures

2020-2024 (in € million)

1n
1n
N

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Credit lines Energy Education Industry ‘ Urban development
Health Telecommunications Services
o
-
€600.0 milli =2 19
.0 million =22.9,

HFA IRISH SOCIAL &AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME V HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY PLC 400.0

SBCI - LOAN FOR SMES STRATEGIC BANKING CORPORATION OF IRELAND  200.0

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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ITALY

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

(]
3
e
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024
1‘% 1%
37% 16% 4%
Credit lines Energy Health Industry Transport Services
Education Telecommunications Water, sewerage
Solide waste Urban development
=
enge <
€10 049.0 million sE529,
ACEA EFFICIENZA RETE IV ACEA SPA 200.0
ACEA EFFICIENZA RETE IV CASSA DEPOSITI E PRESTITI 120.0
ACEA SETTORE IDRICO IV ACEA SPA 200.0
ACQUE BRESCIANE GREEN LOAN ACQUE BRESCIANE SRL 14.0
AMPLIFON INNOVATION DIGITALISATION HEARING CARE AMPLIFON SPA 325
APS PADOVA TRAMWAY LINE APS HOLDING SPA 9.5
AYVENS PAN-EUROPEAN CLEAN TRANSPORT FLEET AYVENS 175
BE LOAN FOR SMES - GENDER EQUALITY AND REFUGEES BANCA POPOLARE ETICA SCPA 30.0
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI AB SKF 22.7
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI AB SKF 8.5
BEDIMENSIONAL TWO DIMENSIONAL CRYSTALS (IEU GT2) BEDIMENSIONAL SPA 20.0
BNL ENHANCED SUSTAINABLE SME MIDCAPS SUPPORT Il FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 98.3
BNPP PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS BNP PARIBAS 100.0
BPER SUSTAINABLE LOAN FOR SME AND MIDCAPS BPER BANCA SPA 200.0
CAIXABANK RISK SHARING EUROPE CLIMATE ACTION Il CAIXABANK SA 82.5
CCR ALTO ADIGE LOAN FOR SMES AND MID-CAPS IV CASSA CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN DELLALTO ADIGE SPA 30.0
CDP ITALIAN REGIONS DE-LINKED RS II CASSA DEPOSITI E PRESTITI 500.0
CENTRAL ITALY EARTHQUAKE RECOVERY FL PHASE 2 CASSA DEPOSITI E PRESTITI 500.0
CENTRAL ITALY EARTHQUAKE RECOVERY FL PHASE 2 REPUBBLICA ITALIANA 400.0
COESIA ADVANCED MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGIES RDI COESIA SPA 41.6
CR ASTI AGRI LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS CASSA DI RISPARMIO DI ASTI SPA 50.0
DESIO INNOVATION LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS BANCO DI DESIO E DELLA BRIANZA SPA 60.0
EDP REPOWEREU FRAMEWORK LOAN EDP SA/EDP SERVICIOS FINANCIEROS ESPANA SA 221.0
ELDERLY CARE CENTRE BRIXEN-VAHRN-LUESEN COMUNE DI BRESSANONE 14.1
ELDERLY CARE CENTRE BRIXEN-VAHRN-LUESEN COMUNE DI VARNA 13.5
ELDERLY CARE CENTRE BRIXEN-VAHRN-LUESEN COMUNE DI LUSON 24

SCR
SE-NR

INNOV-D-HC
SME

CA-ES
ESC

Sustainable cities and regions
Sustainable energy and natural resources

Innovation, digital and human capital
SME and mid-cap finance

(limate action and environmental sustainability
Economic and social cohesion
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ITALY (CONTINUED)

ELECTROLUX ENERGY EFFICIENT WHITE GOODS RDI ELECTROLUX AB 128.7
ENEL ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION NETWORK UPGRADE E-DISTRIBUZIONE SPA 250.0
ENEL ITALIA CLIMATE ACTION FL Il ENEL ITALIA SPA 100.0
ERG RENEWABLE ENERGY GREEN LOAN ERG SPA 169.3
ETRA WATER & CIRCULAR ECONOMY ETRA SPA SB 70.0
FCA BANK LOAN FOR SMES AND CLIMATE ACTION CREDIT AGRICOLE AUTO BANK SPA 60.0
FIBER OPTIC NETWORK ROLL OUT ITALY (FONOI) FIBRECONNECT SPA 50.0
FINDOMESTIC ENHANCED GREEN ENERGY LOANS FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 94.0
FINLOMBARDA LOAN FOR SMES & MID-CAPS BELLE.A’V[?)AI\LTBD/-/\\RDFI;N?P’\AZ‘ARIA PERLOSVILUPPO 150.0
GLENNMONT RENEWABLE ENERGY GREEN LOAN BNZ BV 45.8
GLENNMONT RENEWABLE ENERGY GREEN LOAN BNZ BV 2.2
GVM ADVANCED MEDICAL DEVICES RDI GRUPPO VILLA MARIA SPA 35.0
IBERDROLA SOLAR PV GREEN LOAN - ITALY IBERDROLA FINANCIACION SAU 100.0
ICCREA LOAN FOR INNOVATION g%CERDEéOBé’g%/;E;Qﬂ\l/SgTUTO CENTRALE DEL 200.0
ICCREA LOAN FOR INNOVATION ‘g&%ﬁgé’g%ég;ﬁﬂ\l/gwu-ro CENTRALE DEL 150.0
ICS SPORT AND CULTURAL INFRASTRUCTURE MBIL l1I ‘SSJ/LTUTO PERIL CREDITO SPORTIVO E CULTURALE 100.0
IFIS SMES LOAN FOR INNOVATION BANCA IFIS SPA 75.0
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME ITALIAN HIGHWAY NETWORK  AUTOSTRADE PER L'ITALIA SPA 800.0
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME ITALIAN HIGHWAY NETWORK ~ CASSA DEPOSITI E PRESTITI 400.0
IREN ELECTRIC NETWORK UPGRADE-GREEN LOAN IREN SPA 200.0
ISCHIA ISLAND POST DISASTER AND CC RESILIENCE FL REPUBBLICA ITALIANA 150.0
ISP IMPACT LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS INTESA SANPAOLO SPA 500.0
ISP PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE INTESA SANPAOLO SPA 200.0
ITALIAN NATIONAL STRATEGIC HUB PPP CASSA DEPOSITI E PRESTITI 22,6
ITALIAN NATIONAL STRATEGIC HUB PPP INTESA SANPAOLO SPA 25.2
ITALIAN NATIONAL STRATEGIC HUB PPP UNICREDIT SPA 25.2
LIFTT (SA) LIFTT EUROINVEST SPA 50.0
MARCEGAGLIA AMT AND R&D INVESTMENTS MARCEGAGLIA STEEL SPA 100.0
MCTAA LOAN FOR SMES AND CLIMATE ACTION MEDIOCREDITO TRENTINO- ALTO ADIGE - SPA 35.0
MILAN STATALE UNIVERSITY CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT PPP ACADEMO SRL 76.0
MILAN STATALE UNIVERSITY CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT PPP ACADEMO SRL 19.0
NEXI DIGITAL INVESTMENT PLAN NEXI SPA 125.6
PORTO LIVORNO - DARSENA EUROPA ?g;rOE;R\?;ICD)le,LSLEEMA PORTUALE DEL MARTIRRENO 90.0
POSTE ITALIANE SUSTAINABLE INNOVATION POSTE ITALIANE SPA 450.0
PROLOGIS ROOFTOP SOLAR PV AND BATTERY STORAGE PROLOGIS EUROPE FINANCE IX BV 27.0
PRYSMIAN RENEWABLE TRANSMISSION EUROPE PRYSMIAN SPA 164.3
RAILWAY INFRASTRUCTURE TECHNOLOGIES RDI MER MEC SPA 16.0
REGIONE TOSCANA EU BLENDING ‘CCF{CER[EIAF()BIAC'(\’)CO/?’EFzﬁTlleOT‘TUTO CENTRALE DEL 100.0
RFI HIGH SPEED RAIL PALERMO-CATANIA REPUBBLICA ITALIANA 100.0
SANTANDER PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS BANCO SANTANDER SA 80.0
SAPA SUSTAINABLE VEHICLE PARTS SAPA SPA 13.5
SELLA INNOVATION LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS BANCA SELLA SPA 50.0
SIMEST LOAN FOR SMES&MIDCAPS AND INNOVATION ;C,\)ACE‘gAS&AUANA PER LEIMPRESE AL ESTERO 46.0
SNAM CLIMATE ACTION FL II SNAM SPA 100.0
SOLOMON GREEN LOAN SOLAR PV SUNPRIME MT SRL 92.5

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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ITALY (CONTINUED)

SOLOMON GREEN LOAN SOLAR PV SUNPRIME MT SRL 4.5
TAU GROUP (IEU GT2) TAU ACT GMBH 20.0
TERNA ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION GRID RENEWAL TERNA - RETE ELETTRICA NAZIONALE SPA 400.0
TRENITALIA ROLLING STOCK RENEWAL PROGRAM FERROVIE DELLO STATO ITALIANE SPA 100.0
TYRRHENIAN LINK TERNA - RETE ELETTRICA NAZIONALE SPA 500.0
UNICAM CAMPUS UPGRADE UNIVERSITA DEGLI STUDI DI CAMERINO 22,0
VALLE UMBRA WATER SECTOR UPGRADE- GREEN LOAN VALLE UMBRA SERVIZI SPA 20.0
VENTO DI VINO GREEN LOAN WIND LIBECCIO SRL 38.6
VENTO DI VINO GREEN LOAN WIND LIBECCIO SRL 3.0
VIVERACQUA HYDROBOND 5 VIVERACQUA HYDROBOND 2024 SRL 100.0
WISENEURO (IEU TI) WISE SRL 15.0

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES
SME and mid-cap finance ESC

(limate action and environmental sustainability
Economic and social cohesion
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LATVIA

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

in
N
|

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Credit lines Industry Transport Water, sewerage
Education Telecommunications
L] L3 Q:
o = [ve)
€25.0 million =SE.F,
RA=ZSFTD
UNIVERSITY OF LATVIA I LATVIJAS UNIVERSITATE 25.0
SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
2024 LENDING REPORT



LITHUANIA Sgratures

2020-2024 (in € million)

Q
<
N

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Credit lines Energy Education Composite infrastructure Transport Services

Health Industry Water, sewerage

€240.0 million

SE-NR
INNOV-D-HC

SGR
SME
CA-ES
ESC

LITHUANIAN PUMPED HYDRO STORAGE UAB LTG LINK 105.0

LITHUANIAN PASSENGER ROLLING STOCK AB IGNITIS GRUPE 100.0

KAUNAS DISTRICT HEATING UPGRADE KAUNO ENERGIJA AB 35.0

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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LUXEMBOURG Sgratures

2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Industry Telecommunications Urban development Services
Credit lines Water, sewerage
o
x
S 22 .
€105.0 million =59,

LUXEMBOURG NEW CFL HEADQUARTERS SOCIETE NATIONALE DES CHEMINS DE FER LUXEMBOURGEOQIS 105.0
SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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MALTA Sgratures

2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Credit lines Telecommunications Urban development
_— 2
o = (V)

€22.0 million =SE.T,

RA=ZSFT D
LUQA - SOCIAL HOUSING MALITA INVESTMENTS PLC 22.0
SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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NETHERLANDS Sgratures

2020-2024 (in € million)

2449.9

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024
1%

Credit lines Energy Health Industry Services

Agriculture, fisheries, forestry Water, sewerage

Urban development

Transport
€2 449.9 million 25327,
ABN AMRO L4SME I ABN AMRO BANK NV 450.0
AYVENS PAN-EUROPEAN CLEAN TRANSPORT FLEET AYVENS 175.0
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI AB SKF 26.7
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI AB SKF 10.0
BNPP PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS BNP PARIBAS 100.0
COVESTRO SUSTAINABLE SOLUTIONS RDI COVESTRO AG 24.0
LEYDEN LABS (IEU TI HERA) LEYDEN LABORATORIES BV 20.0
LUMICKS (IEU LS) LUMICKS TECHNOLOGIES BV 20.0
MEDIA DIGITAL ACCELERATION DPG MEDIA SERVICES 50.4
MIJNWATER SUSTAINABLE HEATING AND COOLING ENEXIS HOLDING NV 90.0
NEXI DIGITAL INVESTMENT PLAN NEXI SPA 271
NWB LOAN FOR CLIMATE AND FLOOD PROTECTION - MBIL NEDERLANDSE WATERSCHAPSBANK NV 200.0
NWB LOAN FOR CLIMATE AND FLOOD PROTECTION - MBIL NEDERLANDSE WATERSCHAPSBANK NV 200.0
NXP EUROPEAN SEMICONDUCTOR RDI NXP BV 380.0
PROLOGIS ROOFTOP SOLAR PV AND BATTERY STORAGE PROLOGIS EUROPE FINANCE IX BV 13.5
RABOBANK IMPACT LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS IX COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK UA 300.0
RIJNSTATE SUSTAINABLE HOSPITAL CARE STICHTING RIJNSTATE 90.0
SAMOTICS (IEU FT) SAMOTICS HOLDING BV 18.0
SAPA SUSTAINABLE VEHICLE PARTS SAPA SPA 4.8
SCARLET RESATO H2 (IEU GT2) RESATO HYDROGEN TECHNOLOGY BV 25.0
SCF PAN-EUROPEAN FLEET RENEWAL L4SMES-MIDCAPS SANTANDER CONSUMER FINANCE SA 28.0
SCHIPHOL INNOVATION AND SECURITY INVESTMENTS SCHIPHOL NEDERLAND BV 175.0
SENNDER 2 (IEU FT) SENNDER TECHNOLOGIES GMBH 24
TERGOOI HILVERSUM HOSPITAL DEVELOPMENT STICHTING TERGOOI 5.0
VRIJE UNIVERSITEIT AMSTERDAM PHASE 2 STICHTING VU 15.0

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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POLAND

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024
1% 1%

Credit lines

Energy

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Transport

Telecommunications

Agriculture, fisheries, forestry

Industry
Education

€4 915.0 million

Composite infrastructure

Services

Water, sewerage

Urban development

SE-NR
INNOV-D-HC

SGR
SME
CA-ES
ESC

CASA POLAND LOAN FOR MIDCAPS CREDIT AGRICOLE SA 50.0
CHORZOW SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CITY OF CHORZOW 18.8
DEMANT - HEARING AIDS RDI DEMANT A/S 24.0
ELECTROLUX ENERGY EFFICIENT WHITE GOODS RDI ELECTROLUX AB 8.4
ENEA ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION I ENEA SA 228.5
EU FUNDS CO-FINANCING 2021-2027 (PL) REPUBLIC OF POLAND 600.0
INBANK CLIMATE ACTION FOR PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 17.5
INBANK CLIMATE ACTION FOR PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 63.1
KIELCE URBAN DEVELOPMENT II CITY OF KIELCE 26.0
MASPEX ENERGY AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY MASPEX HOLDING SA 36.5
MAZOVIA HEALTH SECTOR FL MAZOWIECKIE VOIVODESHIP 29.9
NEXI DIGITAL INVESTMENT PLAN NEXI SPA 28.4
NORTHERN POLAND ELECTRICITY GRID - REPOWEREU ORLEN SA 206.9
NORTHERN POLAND ELECTRICITY GRID - REPOWEREU ORLEN SA 211.8
PEKAO LEASING LOAN FOR SMES AND MID-CAPS V PEKAO LEASING SP ZOO 150.0
PGE RAILWAY ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION PGE POLSKA GRUPA ENERGETYCZNA SA 2329
PLK KOSCIERZYNA - GDYNIA PKP POLSKIE LINIE KOLEJOWE SA 480.0
POLISH EARTH OBSERVATION SATELLITE CONSTELLATION BANK GOSPODARSTWA KRAJOWEGO 300.0
POZNAN MUNICIPAL INFRASTRUCTURE IV CITY OF POZNAN 150.5
PROJECT RED (I-EU TI) VIGO PHOTONICS SA 21.0
PROLOGIS ROOFTOP SOLAR PV AND BATTERY STORAGE PROLOGIS EUROPE FINANCE IX BV 6.8
RADOM MUNICIPAL INFRASTRUCTURE IlI CITY OF RADOM 55.6
RYBNIK SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CITY OF RYBNIK 44.6
510 EXPRESSWAY BYDGOSZCZ - TORUN BANK GOSPODARSTWA KRAJOWEGO 200.0
519 EXPRESSWAY MIEDZYRZEC PODLASKI - LUBLIN BANK GOSPODARSTWA KRAJOWEGO 400.0
SAPA SUSTAINABLE VEHICLE PARTS SAPA SPA 2.6
SB POLSKA ENHANCED SUPPORT TO SMES AND MIDCAPS FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 364.1
SB POLSKA ENHANCED SUPPORT TO SMES AND MIDCAPS FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 129.4
SGEL LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS CLIMATE ACTION SG EQUIPMENT LEASING POLSKA SP ZOO 100.0
UKRAINE SOLIDARITY PACKAGE - POLAND (BGK) BANK GOSPODARSTWA KRAJOWEGO 200.0
UKRAINE SOLIDARITY PACKAGE - POLAND (BGK) BANK GOSPODARSTWA KRAJOWEGO 236.0
WARSAW SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE Il MIASTO STOLECZNE WARSZAWA 243.6
ZF ACTIVE SAFETY R&D INVESTMENTS ZF FRIEDRICHSHAFEN AG 48.0

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES
SME and mid-cap finance ESC

(limate action and environmental sustainability
Economic and social cohesion
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PORTUGAL

Signatures

2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024
1% 1% 1%
| |
a47% 22% 5%
\
Credit lines Energy Health | Industry Services

€1 778.6 million

Water, sewerage

Urban development

Transport

Solide waste
Education

SGR

SE-NR

INNOV-D-HC

SME

CA-ES
ESC

ANA AIRPORTS SUSTAINABILITY INVESTMENT PROGRAMME ANA - AEROPORTOS DE PORTUGAL SA 50.0
BPILOAN TO SMES & MIDCAPS AND GREEN INITIATIVES BANCO BPI SA 300.0
BPI LRS ENHANCED SUPPORT FOR MIDCAPS BANCO BPI SA 100.0
BST GREEN ENERGY MORTGAGES PT I FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 65.0
CGD LRS ENHANCED SUPPORT FOR MIDCAPS CAIXA GERAL DE DEPOSITOS SA 150.0
EDP DISTRIBUTION NETWORKS EDP SA 200.0
EDP REPOWEREU FRAMEWORK LOAN EDP SA 279.0
GLENNMONT RENEWABLE ENERGY GREEN LOAN BNZ BV 5.8
GLENNMONT RENEWABLE ENERGY GREEN LOAN BNZ BV 0.3
LISBOA ORIENTAL HOSPITAL PPP HLO - SOCIEDADE GESTORA DO EDIFICIO SA 98.5
LISBOA ORIENTAL HOSPITAL PPP HLO - SOCIEDADE GESTORA DO EDIFICIO SA 7.1
LISBOA ORIENTAL HOSPITAL PPP BBVA CONSUMER 2024-1 FT 42.0
NEXI DIGITAL INVESTMENT PLAN NEXI SPA 26.8
RONDO DEMONSTRATION PIPELINE (IEU GT2)-CATALYST RONDO ENERGY EUROPE BV 10.0
SCF PAN-EUROPEAN FLEET RENEWAL L4SMES-MIDCAPS SANTANDER CONSUMER FINANCE SA 7.0
SINES ADVANCED BIOFUELS GALP ENERGIA SGPS SA 250.0
SINES GREEN HYDROGEN PRODUCTION GALP ENERGIA SGPS SA 180.0
ZUMTOBEL R&D INNOVATIVE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS ZUMTOBEL LIGHTING GMBH 7.2

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES
SME and mid-cap finance ESC

(limate action and environmental sustainability
Economic and social cohesion

2024 LENDING REPORT



REGIONAL -

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

EU COUNTRIES

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024
1%

1%

1500.8

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Credit lines Energy Industry Services

Agriculture, fisheries, forestry Health Transport
€1 500.8 million 25320,
ABN AMRO L4SME I ABN AMRO BANK NV 50.0
AMPLIFON INNOVATION DIGITALISATION HEARING CARE ~ AMPLIFON SPA 6.5
BBVA RISK SHARING EUROPEAN CLIMATE ACTION BANCO BILBAO VIZCAYA ARGENTARIA SA 30.0
CALEF LOAN FOR SMES & MID-CAPS CLIMATE ACTION CREDIT AGRICOLE SA 50.0
CHROMAFORA PFAS REMOVAL (IEU SIW VD) CHROMAFORA AB 10.3
CLEANTECH EIB-EIF CO-INVESTMENT PROGRAMME FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 50.0
COOPERATION IN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY Il COST ASSOCIATION 60.0
DB IFL RENEWABLE ENERGY AND ENERGY EFFICIENCY EU  DEUTSCHE BANK AG 200.0
DEUTSCHE BANK PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS DEUTSCHE BANK AG 0.0
DSL LOAN FOR SME MIDCAPS AND CLIMATE ACTION DEUTSCHE LEASING FUNDING BV 2.0
EIB-EIF JOINT SME SUSTAINABILITY GUARANTEE FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 530.0
ELECTROLUX ENERGY EFFICIENT WHITE GOODS RDI ELECTROLUX AB 2.0
FCA BANK LOAN FOR SMES AND CLIMATE ACTION CREDIT AGRICOLE AUTO BANK SPA 40.0
LBP RAILWAY PAN-EUROPEAN LA BANQUE POSTALE 36.0
MYTILINEOS REPOWEREU FRAMEWORK LOAN METLEN ENERGY & METALS SA 17.5
NATIXIS RISK SHARING CLIMATE ACTION NATIXIS 150.0
NEXI DIGITAL INVESTMENT PLAN NEXI SPA 12.0
PROLOGIS ROOFTOP SOLAR PV AND BATTERY STORAGE PROLOGIS EUROPE FINANCE IX BV 6.8
ROHLIK (IEU FT) ROHLIK GROUP AS 58.5
RONDO DEMONSTRATION PIPELINE (IEU GT2)-CATALYST RONDO ENERGY EUROPE BV 5.0
SAMOTICS (IEU FT) SAMOTICS HOLDING BV 2.0
URBANSPORTS (IEU FT) URBAN SPORTS GMBH 6.0
‘S(l)?\F;\]SOLAR PV AND EV CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE WAREHOUSES DE PAUW 175.0
ZUMTOBEL R&D INNOVATIVE LIGHTING SOLUTIONS ZUMTOBEL LIGHTING GMBH 13

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES
SME and mid-cap finance ESC

(limate action and environmental sustainability
Economic and social cohesion

EUROPEAN UNION 2024
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ROMANIA

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

34

24% 15% 20%
Credit lines Energy Health Transport Services
Industry Water, sewerage
Education Urban development
€1 609.1 million 25320,
CO-INVESTMENT CIP WIND ROMANIA EUXINUS CI CO-INVEST SCSP 30.0
DELGAZ ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION DELGAZ GRID SA 200.0
ELECTRICA DISTRIBUTION NETWORK UPGRADE DISTRIBUTIE ENERGIE ELECTRICA ROMANIA SA 15.0
ELECTRICA DISTRIBUTION NETWORK UPGRADE Il DISTRIBUTIE ENERGIE ELECTRICA ROMANIA SA 200.0
ELECTROLUX ENERGY EFFICIENT WHITE GOODS RDI ELECTROLUX AB 2.2
IASI UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE AND PHARMACY égl(\}/(E)I;SEITr/T\LEAP/IilEAI\S/l‘EDICINA SIFARMACIE 354
MASPEX ENERGY AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY MASPEX HOLDING SA 55
NOKIAN TYRES SUSTAINABLE MANUFACTURING ROMANIA NOKIAN RENKAAT OYJ 150.0
NXP EUROPEAN SEMICONDUCTOR RDI NXP BV 60.0
PATRIA BANK LOAN FOR SMES & MIDCAPS PATRIA BANK SA 25.0
ROMANIA A7 MOTORWAY - RRF CO-FINANCING ROMANIA 600.0
RRF ROMANIA - BANCA COMERCIALA ROMANA SA BANCA COMERCIALA ROMANA SA 32.0
RRF ROMANIA - RAIFFEISEN BANK SA RAIFFEISEN BANK SA 36.0
RRF ROMANIA - UNICREDIT BANK SA UNICREDIT BANK SA 30.0
SOGELEASE RO LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS IV BRD SOGELEASE IFN SA 70.0
WDP SOLAR PV AND EV CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE LOAN  WAREHOUSES DE PAUW 75.0
ZF ACTIVE SAFETY R&D INVESTMENTS ZF FRIEDRICHSHAFEN AG 429

SCR
SE-NR

Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

2024 LENDING REPORT

Innovation, digital and human capital
SME and mid-cap finance ESC

CA-ES

(limate action and environmental sustainability
Economic and social cohesion



SLOVAKIA

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Credit lines

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2%
1% ‘ 2%

5% 6% 3%

Industry ‘ Services
Education Water, sewerage
Energy Urban development
Transport

Telecommunications
Solide waste
Composite infrastructure

=

-
€355.0 milli =29

.0 million =559,

BRATISLAVA WATER AND WASTEWATER INFRASTRUCTURE BRATISLAVSKA VODARENSKA SPOLOCNOST AS 50.0
KOMERCNI BANKA LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS KOMERCNI BANKA AS 20.0
OBERBANK LOAN SME MIDCAP CLIMATE ACTION |1 OBERBANK AG 5.0
SGEF CZ LOAN FOR SMES-MIDCAPS & OTHER OBJECTIVES  SG EQUIPMENT FINANCE CZECH REPUBLIC SRO 40.0
SLOVAKIA EU 2021-2027 CO-FINANCING SLOVAK REPUBLIC 240.0
SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion

EUROPEAN UNION 2024
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SLOVENIA

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

1%

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Credit lines Energy Telecommunications Transport Services
Health
=
-
€154.0 milli =39
.0 million =25.9,
ELEKTRO MARIBOR PODJETJE ZA DISTRIBUCIJO
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION SLOVENIA 1lI ELEKTRICNE ENERGLE DD 36.0
ELEKTRO LJUBLJANA PODJETJE ZA DISTRIBUCIJO
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION SLOVENIA - LJUBLJANA ELEKTRICNE ENERGLJE DD 50.0
ELEKTRO CELJE PODJETJE ZA DISTRIBUCIJO
ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION SLOVENIA - CELJE ELEKTRICNE ENERGLE DD 58.0
UNIVERSALDX (IEU TI) UNIVERSAL DIAGNOSTICS SA 10.0
SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
2024 LENDING REPORT



SPAIN

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

10 948.7

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024 1o
1% 1%

Credit lines Energy Health Transport Services
Agriculture, fisheries, forestry Telecommunications Water, sewerage
Composite infrastructure
Industry
Education Urban development

€10 948.7 million 25320,
AENA PALMA MALLORCA TERMINAL REHABILITATION AENA SME SA 160.0

AENA RESILIENCE AND SECURITY AENA SME SA 140.0

AMADIX (IEU TI) ADVANCED MARKER DISCOVERY SL 15.0

AMPLIFON INNOVATION DIGITALISATION HEARING CARE  AMPLIFON SPA 4.5

ANDALUCIA ADVANCED BIOFUELS COMPANIA ESPANOLA DE PETROLEOS SA 285.0

AVE Y VASCA EXTENSION ADIF ALTA VELOCIDAD 430.0

BANCA MARCH LRS SUPPORT FOR MIDCAPS BANCA MARCH SA 150.0

BBVA ABS OPERATION FOR GREEN FINANCING BBVA CONSUMER 2024-1 FT 295.0

BBVA ABS OPERATION FOR SMES & MIDCAPS BBVA CONSUMER 2024-1 FT 50.0

BBVA ENHANCED ABS GREEN MORTGAGES FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 76.1

BBVA RISK SHARING EUROPEAN CLIMATE ACTION BANCO BILBAO VIZCAYA ARGENTARIA SA 120.0

BBVA RISK SHARING FOR SMES & CLIMATE ACTION BANCO BILBAO VIZCAYA ARGENTARIA SA 67.5

BBVA RISK SHARING FOR SMES & CLIMATE ACTION BANCO BILBAO VIZCAYA ARGENTARIA SA 150.0

BETICA PV PORTFOLIO ARCADIA RENOVABLES SL 23.6

BETICA PV PORTFOLIO BANCO SANTANDER SA 13

BETICA PV PORTFOLIO NUEVA ERA SOLAR M&D IV SL 20.0

BETICA PV PORTFOLIO ARCADIA RENOVABLES SL 25.0

BETICA PV PORTFOLIO NUEVA ERA SOLAR M&D IV SL 5.0

BETICA PV PORTFOLIO BANCO SANTANDER SA 43.2

BETICA PV PORTFOLIO BAETICA INVESTMENT SLU 2.2

BETICA PV PORTFOLIO BAETICA INVESTMENT SLU 8.5

BETICA PV PORTFOLIO BANCO SANTANDER SA 0.4

BILBAO PORT EXPANSION AUTORIDAD PORTUARIA DE BILBAO 80.0

CAIXABANK RISK SHARING EUROPE CLIMATE ACTION Il CAIXABANK SA 67.5

CAIXABANK RISK SHARING SMES AND MIDCAPS I CAIXABANK SA 200.0

CAIXABANK RISK SHARING SMES AND MIDCAPS I CAIXABANK SA 250.0

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES
SME and mid-cap finance ESC

(limate action and environmental sustainability
Economic and social cohesion

EUROPEAN UNION 2024
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SPAI N (CONTINUED)

CASTILLAY LEON HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE I COMUNIDAD AUTONOMA DE CASTILLAY LEON 120.0
CATALONIA WATER INFRASTRUCTURE ENS DABASTAMENT D'AIGUA TER-LLOBREGAT 260.0
CATALUNYA EDUCATION INFRASTRUCTURE GENERALITAT DE CATALUNYA 100.0
CIE - ADVANCED MANUFACTURING AND DIGITALISATION  CIE AUTOMOTIVE SA 36.0
CUNEXT ELECTRO COPPER REFINING CUNEXT COPPER INDUSTRIES SLU 30.0
EMT MADRID CLEAN URBAN TRANSPORT g’\\/lPRESA MUNICIPAL DE TRANSPORTES DE MADRID 50 ¢
ERDF CO-FINANCING CATALUNYA 2021-2027 GENERALITAT DE CATALUNYA 250.0
EU FUNDS CASTILLA Y LEON CO-FINANCING 201420 COMUNIDAD AUTONOMA DE CASTILLAY LEON 58.0
EU FUNDS CO-FINANCING ANDALUCIA 2021-2027 COMUNIDAD AUTONOMA DE ANDALUCIA 215.0
EU FUNDS CO-FINANCING CASTILLAY LEON 2021-27  COMUNIDAD AUTONOMA DE CASTILLAY LEON 87.0
EU FUNDS GALICIA CO-FINANCING 2021-2027 COMUNIDAD AUTONOMA DE GALICIA 300.0
EU FUNDS VALENCIA CO-FINANCING 2021-2027 FL COMUNIDAD VALENCIANA 470.0
FIRA DE BARCELONA EXTENSION FIRA 2000 SA 65.0
GLENNMONT RENEWABLE ENERGY GREEN LOAN BNZ BV 107.1
GLENNMONT RENEWABLE ENERGY GREEN LOAN BNZ BV 5.2
GREENLIGHT BIO (IEU G) GREENLIGHT BIOSCIENCES ESPANA SLU 35.0
HAIZEA WIND GREEN LOAN HAIZEA BILBAO SL 35.0
HF ANDALUCIA ES RDI AND DIGITAL ARCANO CAPITAL lsA\AcPég/IS ANDALUCIAINNOVACIONY DESARROLLO 55
HF ES ANDALUCIA RDI AND DIGITAL AXON PARTNERS  AXON DESARROLLO ANDALUCIA SICC SAU 40.0
IBERDROLA DIGITAL AND ENERGY INNOVATION IBERDROLA FINANCIACION SAU 120.0
IBERDROLA DISTRIBUTION NETWORKS GREEN LOAN  [BERDROLA FINANCIACION SAU 500.0
ICE FOCUSED SUPPORT FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS Il QSEZ?;?&%E%NCOMPET'T'V‘DAD EMPRESARIAL 25,0
ICF CATALUNYA EE SOCIAL HOUSING INSTITUT CATALA DE FINANCES 163.0
ICF CATALUNYA EE SOCIAL HOUSING INSTITUT CATALA DE FINANCES 50.0
ILUNION SOCIAL COMPANY INVESTMENTS I GRUPO ILUNION SL 40.0
ILUNION SOCIAL COMPANY INVESTMENTS Il GRUPO ILUNION SL 20.0
IMMUNOLOGY RESEARCH CENTRE CRITERIA CAIXA SAU 80.0
ISP PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE INTESA SANPAOLO SPA 300.0
KOA HEALTH (IEU LS) KOA HEALTH DIGITAL SOLUTIONS SLU 18.0
KUTXABANK GREEN ENERGY MORTGAGES KUTXABANK SA 300.0
MADRID ERDF CO-FINANCING 2021-2027 COMUNIDAD AUTONOMA DE MADRID 265.0
MADRID REGIONAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME (PIR) ~ COMUNIDAD AUTONOMA DE MADRID 250.0
MICROBANK LOAN FOR MICROFINANCE INITIATIVES IV NUEVO MICRO BANK SA 100.0
NATURGY ELECTRICITY NETWORK MODERNISATION NATURGY ENERGY GROUP SA 200.0
NATURGY REPOWEREU WIND & SOLAR NATURGY ENERGY GROUP SA 400.0
NAVARRA NILSA WASTEWATER CIRCULAR ECONOMY ~ NAVARRA DE INFRAESTRUCTURAS LOCALES SA 36.5
NORTEGAS BIOMETHANE PRODUCTION PLANTS NATURE INVESTMENTS HOLDING Il SARL 80.0
OCEANLOOP SUSTAINABLE SHRIMP FARM (IEU GT2) OCEANLOOP MANAGEMENT GMBH 29.0
OTUA - INNOVATIVE CIRCULAR ECONOMY INVESTMENTS  OTUA SLU 40.0
PROJECT PINO BEKA INVESTMENTS - SUBFUND 3 150.0
PROJECT PRIME SOLAR PV MATRIX RENEWABLES (SPAIN) HOLDINGS SLU 50.0
PROLOGIS ROOFTOP SOLAR PV AND BATTERY STORAGE  PROLOGIS EUROPE FINANCE IX BY 293
RED ELECTRICA GREEN FINANCE FRAMEWORK REDEIA CORPORACION SA 100.0
RED ELECTRICA GREEN FINANCE FRAMEWORK RED ELECTRICA FINANCIACIONES SAU 57.0
REPSOL REPOWEREU WIND & SOLAR REPSOL SA 175.0
RRF SPAIN - CATALONIA WATER INFRASTRUCTURE ENS DABASTAMENT D'AIGUA TER-LLOBREGAT 100.0
RRF SPAIN - IBERDROLA DISTRIBUTION NETWORKS GL  [BERDROLA FINANCIACION SAU 500.0
RRF SPAIN - MADRID EDUCATION INFRASTRUCTURES  COMUNIDAD AUTONOMA DE MADRID 122.0

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

2024 LENDING REPORT

Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES
SME and mid-cap finance ESC

(limate action and environmental sustainability
Economic and social cohesion



SPAI N (CONTINUED)

RRF SPAIN - MADRID HEALTHCARE INVESTMENTS COMUNIDAD AUTONOMA DE MADRID 112.0
SABADELL ENHANCED SUPPORT SMES&MIDCAPS ABS Il SABADELL CONSUMO 3 FT 35.0
SABADELL RISK SHARING SMES & MIDCAPS Il BANCO DE SABADELL SA 100.0
SABADELL RISK SHARING SMES & MIDCAPS Il BANCO DE SABADELL SA 100.0
SABADELL SME MIDCAPS & OTHER PRIORITIES Il SABADELL CONSUMO 3 FT 315.0
SALTO DE CHIRA PUMPED-STORAGE HYDRO PROJECT RED ELECTRICA DE ESPANA SAU 150.0
SANTANDER ABS FOR SME SUPPORT Il FONDO DE TITULIZACION SANTANDER CONSUMO 6 431.6
SANTANDER ABS FOR SME SUPPORT Il FONDO DE TITULIZACION SANTANDER CONSUMO 6 8.4
SANTANDER ABS FOR SME SUPPORT II FONDO DE TITULIZACION SANTANDER CONSUMO 6 60.0
SANTANDER ENHANCED ABS GREEN MORTGAGES FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 76.9
SANTANDER PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS BANCO SANTANDER SA 100.0
SAPA SUSTAINABLE VEHICLE PARTS SAPA SPA 6.6
SENNDER 2 (IEU FT) SENNDER TECHNOLOGIES GMBH 4.0
SIOT (IEU TI) SATELIO IOT SERVICES SL 30.0
STARK (IEU G) STARK FUTURE SL 40.0
UNIVERSALDX (IEU TI) UNIVERSAL DIAGNOSTICS SA 10.0
URBANSPORTS (IEU FT) URBAN SPORTS GMBH 124
VALENCIA CLEAN URBAN TRANSPORT FLEET RENEWAL 11 \EQ\ALPER,\%AA!\SAEN‘OPAL DETRANSPORTES DE 69.0
SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability

SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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SWEDEN

Signatures by sector from 2020 to 2024

Signatures
2020-2024 (in € million)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1% 1%
Credit lines ‘ Industry L/Services
Education ater, sewerage
Health Urban development
Energy Transport
Agriculture, fisheries, forestry Telecommunications
€1 591.3 miillion =559,
VOLVO CARS FUTURE OF TRANSPORT RDI AB SKF 170.0
NEXT GENERATION MOBILE BROADBAND RDI AB SKF 170.0
TELE2 5G ROLLOUT IN SWEDEN BNP PARIBAS 140.0
NEW SLUSSEN STOCKHOLM CHROMAFORA AB 264.0
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI COESIA SPA 54.2
BEARINGS AND SEALS RDI ELECTROLUX AB 203
COESIA ADVANCED MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGIES RDI MALMOE STAD 6.5
SANTANDER PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS STOCKHOLMS KOMMUN 120.0
SG PAN-EU WIND PACKAGE TELEFONAKTIEBOLAGET LM ERICSSON 100.0
MALMOE ENERGY EFFICIENT HOUSING BANCO SANTANDER SA 226.3
CHROMAFORA PFAS REMOVAL (IEU SIW VD) SOCIETE GENERALE 1.3
STOCKHOLM METRO EXTENSION STOCKHOLMS KOMMUN 174.5
ELECTROLUX ENERGY EFFICIENT WHITE GOODS RDI TELE2 AB 34.2
BNPP PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS VOLVO CAR CORP 100.0

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

2024 LENDING REPORT

Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES
SME and mid-cap finance ESC

(limate action and environmental sustainability
Economic and social cohesion



OUTSIDE THE EUROPEAN UNION

€8 373.4 million

SGR

SE-NR

INNOV-D-HC

SME

CA-ES
ESC

ASIA €1296.3
BHUTAN 150.0
BHUTAN HYDRO AND SOLAR ENERGY FACILITY KINGDOM OF BHUTAN 150.0
CAMBODIA 60.0
ASPIRE-AT KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA 60.0
INDIA 640.0
BANGALORE SUBURBAN RAILWAY PROJECT REPUBLIC OF INDIA 300.0
NAGPUR METRO RAIL PROJECT - PHASE Il REPUBLIC OF INDIA 240.0
PUNE METRO RAIL PROJECT REPUBLIC OF INDIA 100.0
KAZAKHSTAN 200.0
KAZAKHSTAN - STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK FACILITY JSC DEVELOPMENT BANK OF KAZAKHSTAN 200.0
MONGOLIA 9.5
MONGOLIA DEVELOPMENT OF SECONDARY URBAN CENTRES ~ MONGOLIA 9.5
REGIONAL - ASIA 138.9
COPENHAGEN INFRASTRUCTURE GROWTH
GLOBAL GATEWAY-COPENHAGEN GROWTH MARKETS FUND Il MARKETS FUND 1 SCSP 46.8
LEAPFROG ASIA AND AFRICA CLIMATE TRANSITION FUND LEAPFROG CLIMATE FUND LP 39.6
QUONA GLOBAL GATEWAY FUND IV QUONA ACCION INCLUSION FUND IV SCSP 10.0
GLOBAL BROADBAND MEO SATELLITE CONSTELLATION SES 425
REGIONAL - CENTRAL ASIA 59.9
SATELLITE CONNECTION FOR RURAL CENTRAL ASIA SES 255
SATELLITE CONNECTION FOR RURAL CENTRAL ASIA SES 34.4
VIET NAM 38.1
GLOBAL GATEWAY EXCELSIOR FUND II EXCELSIOR CAPITAL VIETNAM PARTNERS II 38.1

FEEDER SCSP

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME

Innovation, digital and human capital
SME and mid-cap finance ESC

CA-ES
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SGR

SE-NR
INNOV-D-HC
SME

CA-ES

ESC

EASTERN NEIGHBOURHOOD €894.4

ARMENIA 476.6
ARMENIA MSME RESILIENCE FACILITY - ACBA ARMENIA MSME RESILIENCE FACILITY - ACBA ~ 55.0
ARMENIA MSME RESILIENCE FACILITY - AMERIABANK QEA“QED‘JQA’\QSKME RESILIENCE FACILITY 105.0
ARMENIA MSME RESILIENCE FACILITY - INECOBANK ARMENIA MSME RESILIENCE FACILITY - 40.0
INECOBANK
ARMENIA SISIAN-KAJARAN ROAD PROJECT ARMENIA SISIAN-KAJARAN ROAD PROJECT 236.0
MSME OUTREACH INITIATIVE - CAUCASUS MSME OUTREACH INITIATIVE - CAUCASUS 12.0
MSME OUTREACH INITIATIVE - CAUCASUS MSME OUTREACH INITIATIVE - CAUCASUS 16.0
MSME OUTREACH INITIATIVE - CAUCASUS MSME OUTREACH INITIATIVE - CAUCASUS 25
YEREVAN ENERGY EFFICIENCY PHASE Il YEREVAN ENERGY EFFICIENCY PHASE Il 10.1
AZERBAIJAN 53.0
MSME OUTREACH INITIATIVE - CAUCASUS 0JSC BANK RESPUBLIKA 10.0
AZINTELECOM DATA CENTRE CAZZEEFF/EEEAC“&NA)TETEAT‘ONALTELECOM 43.0
GEORGIA 144.6
BANK OF GEORGIA LOAN FOR GROWTH & GREEN FINANCE JSC BANK OF GEORGIA 21.0
BANK OF GEORGIA LOAN FOR GROWTH & GREEN FINANCE JSC BANK OF GEORGIA 49.0
GEORGIA TRANSPORT CONNECTIVITY GEORGIA 16.0
PROCREDIT BANK GUARANTEE FACILITY BANCA COMERCIALA PROCREDIT BANK SA 3.6
TBC BANK GUARANTEE FACILITY TBC BANK JSC 5.0
TBC BANK LOAN FOR INCLUSIVE & GREEN FINANCE TBC BANK JSC 25.0
TBC BANK LOAN FOR INCLUSIVE & GREEN FINANCE TBC BANK JSC 25.0
MOLDOVA 220.2
MOLDOVA FOREST DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME BC MOLDOVA AGROINDBANK SA 200.0
MOLDOVA SME A2F GUARANTEE FACILITY (MAIB) REPUBLICA MOLDOVA 5.0
MOLDOVA SOLIDARITY LANES REPUBLICA MOLDOVA 12.0
PROCREDIT BANK GUARANTEE FACILITY BANCA COMERCIALA PROCREDIT BANK SA 3.2

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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SGR

SE-NR

INNOV-D-HC

SME

CA-ES
ESC

LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN

€118041

BARBADOS 142.9
BARBADOS GLOBAL GATEWAY NATURE GUARANTEE BARBADOS 142.9
BRAZIL 355.0
BDMG CLIMATE ACTION FL Il BANCO DE DESENVOLVIMENTO DE MINAS 27.5
GERAIS SA
BTG PACTUAL GREEN ENERGY GENERATION BANCO BTG PACTUAL SA 192.7
BTG PACTUAL GREEN ENERGY GENERATION BANCO BTG PACTUAL SA 85.7
VINCI CAPITAL PARTNERS IV VINCI CAPITAL PARTNERS IV C SCSP 49.0
CHILE 210.7
BANCO ESTADO - GLOBAL GATEWAY GREEN TRANSITION BANCO DEL ESTADO DE CHILE 105.4
CHILE - TEAM EUROPE GREEN HYDROGEN PLATFORM REPUBLICA DE CHILE 105.3
COLOMBIA 274.4
ENEL COLOMBIA FL ENEL COLOMBIA SA ESP 2744
REGIONAL - CARIBBEAN 100.0
CDB WATER MANAGEMENT AND CLEAN OCEANS FL CARIBBEAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 100.0
REGIONAL - LATIN AMERICA 97.0
EXAGON XIC LATIN AMERICA FUND | ?CCSEAT‘N AMERICA FUND | (LUXEMBOURG) 224
GLOBAL BROADBAND MEO SATELLITE CONSTELLATION SES 413
COPENHAGEN INFRASTRUCTURE GROWTH
GLOBAL GATEWAY-COPENHAGEN GROWTH MARKETS FUND Il MARKETS FUND 11 SCSP 234
QUONA GLOBAL GATEWAY FUND IV QUONA ACCION INCLUSION FUND IV SCSP 10.0
ICELAND 20.0
EIB-EIF JOINT SME SUSTAINABILITY GUARANTEE FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 20.0
NORWAY 371.5
BNPP PAN-EU WIND POWER PACKAGE RS BNP PARIBAS 100.0
CHROMAFORA PFAS REMOVAL (IEU SIW VD) CHROMAFORA AB 1.0
DNB ENHANCED SUPPORT FOR CLIMATE ACTION FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 90.5
EIB-EIF JOINT SME SUSTAINABILITY GUARANTEE FONDS EUROPEEN D'INVESTISSEMENT 80.0
SG PAN-EU WIND PACKAGE SOCIETE GENERALE 100.0
REGIONAL - ACP 41.3
GLOBAL BROADBAND MEO SATELLITE CONSTELLATION SES 41.3
SWITZERLAND 50.0
IVECO GROUP ELECTRIC VEHICLES AND DIGITALISATION IVECO GROUP NV 50.0
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SGR

SE-NR
INNOV-D-HC
SME

CA-ES

ESC

EGYPT 90.0
EGYPT FOOD RESILIENCE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT 90.0
ISRAEL 15.8
SOREK DESALINATION PLANT SOREK DESALINATION LTD 4.5
BIONDVAX UNIVERSAL FLU VACCINE (IDFF) SCINANIMMUNOTHERAPEUTICS LTD 0.3
FINANCIAL INCLUSION GUARANTEE FACILITY BANK LEUMI LE ISRAEL BM 11.0
JORDAN 497.1
JORDAN WATER SECURITY AND CLIMATE ADAPTATION HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN 400.0
JORDAN COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTHCARE LOAN HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN 1.0
JORDAN WATER SECURITY AND CLIMATE ADAPTATION HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN 49.1
AQABA-AMMAN WATER DESALINATION & CONVEYANCE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN 47.0
MOROCCO 500.0
MOROCCO POST-EARTHQUAKE RECONSTRUCTION ROYAUME DU MAROC 500.0
PALESTINE* 19.9
NORTHEAST RAMALLAH WASTEWATER PALESTINIAN NATIONAL AUTHORITY 19.9
REGIONAL - MEDITERRANEAN 8.7
SPE PRIVATE EQUITY FUND 11l SPE PEF Il LP 8.7
TUNISIA 4155
CORRIDOR SFAX - KASSERINE REPUBLIQUE TUNISIENNE 210.0
MODERNISATION ETABLISSEMENTS SCOLAIRES I REPUBLIQUE TUNISIENNE 18.5
STRENGTHENING TUNISIA FOOD RESILIENCE OFFICE DES CEREALES 17.0
TUNISIE - RELANCE ECONOMIQUE REPUBLIQUE TUNISIENNE 170.0

*This designation shall not be construed as recognition of a State of Palestine and is without prejudice to the individual positions of the Member States on this issue.

SCGR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME
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SGR

SE-NR
INNOV-D-HC
SME

CA-ES

ESC

SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA €2 0291
BENIN 355
CLEAN OCEANS INITIATIVE GRAND NOKOUE BENIN REPUBLIQUE DU BENIN 355
CABO VERDE 174.6
CABO VERDE REGIONAL DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY CABO VERDE TELECOM SA 37.0
CABO VERDE BLUE ECONOMY SUSTAINABLE PORTS FL REPUBLICA DE CABO VERDE 80.0
CABO VERDE BLUE ECONOMY SUSTAINABLE PORTS FL REPUBLICA DE CABO VERDE 34.0
CAPE VERDE GREEN ENERGY FL REPUBLICA DE CABO VERDE 23.6
COTE D'IVOIRE 300.0
ATIDI MEMBERSHIP INCREASE COTE D IVOIRE REPUBLIQUE DE COTE D'IVOIRE 50.0
BNI AGRICULTURE & COCOA & YOUTH EMPLOYMENT MBIL BANQUE NATIONALE D'INVESTISSEMENT SA 100.0
PROGRAMME DE RESTAURATION DURABLE DES FORETS REPUBLIQUE DE COTE D'IVOIRE 150.0
GHANA 2.3
SSA SUSTAINABLE ENERGY PLATFORM SPARK ENERGY SERVICES LTD 23
GUINEA-BISSAU 142.4
GUINEA-BISSAU TAH-7 RESILIENT ROAD CORRIDOR REPUBLICA DA GUINE-BISSAU 105.0
GUINEA-BISSAU TAH-7 RESILIENT ROAD CORRIDOR REPUBLICA DA GUINE-BISSAU 374
KENYA 117.3
ACP GENDER SME FINANCE FACILITY - KCB KENYA KCB BANK KENYA LTD 50.0
ACP GENDER MICROFINANCE FACILITY - KCB KENYA KCB BANK KENYA LTD 15.0
ACP INCLUSIVE GROWTH & YOUTH EMPLOYMENT -KCB KEN KCB BANK KENYA LTD 50.0
SSA SUSTAINABLE ENERGY PLATFORM SPARK ENERGY SERVICES LTD 23
MADAGASCAR 38.1
AXIAN TELECOM EXPANSION AXIAN TELECOM 38.1
MAURITANIA 24.0

BCI'YOUTH & GENDER LOAN FOR SMES AND MIDCAPS

BANQUE POUR LE COMMERCE ET LINDUSTRIE ~ 20.0

BCIRISK SHARING FACILITY FOR SMES IN MAURITANIA

BANQUE POUR LE COMMERCE ET LINDUSTRIE 4.0

MOZAMBIQUE 15.0
ACP GENDER FINANCE FACILITY - BNI BANCO NACIONAL DE INVESTIMENTO SA 15.0
NIGERIA 10.3
AFRICA GUARANTEE FACILITY | - WEMA WEMA BANK PLC 8.0
SSA SUSTAINABLE ENERGY PLATFORM SPARK ENERGY SERVICES LTD 23

SCR Sustainable cities and regions INNOV-D-HC Innovation, digital and human capital CA-ES  Climate action and environmental sustainability
SE-NR Sustainable energy and natural resources SME SME and mid-cap finance ESC Economic and social cohesion
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SGR

SE-NR

INNOV-D-HC

SME

CA-ES
ESC

SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA (CONTINUED)

REGIONAL - AFRICA 355.8
ACP INFRASTRUCTURE CLIMATE RESILIENT FUND INFRASTRUCTURE CLIMATE RESILIENT FUNDLP ~ 50.5
AMETHIS AFRICA FUND Ill AMETHIS FUND 11l SCA SICAV-RAIF 15.0
EAST AFRICA CLEAN COOKING EXPANSION BURN MANUFACTURING MAURITIUS LTD 13.8
ETG REGIONAL EXPANSION (AFRICA) ETC GROUP 105.4
COPENHAGEN INFRASTRUCTURE GROWTH
GLOBAL GATEWAY-COPENHAGEN GROWTH MARKETS FUND Il o ol oh oo 23.4
HELIOS EU-AFRICA GLOBAL GATEWAY HELIOS INVESTORS V (MAURITIUS) LP 722
IPAE III HIGH IMPACT FOR AFRICA FUND I3P AFRIQUE ENTREPRENEURS Il LP 15.0
LEAPFROG ASIA AND AFRICA CLIMATE TRANSITION FUND LEAPFROG CLIMATE FUND LP 17.0
METIER CAPITAL GROWTH FUND Il METIER CAPITAL GROWTH INTERNATIONAL 257
FUND IIl LP
QUONA GLOBAL GATEWAY FUND IV QUONA ACCION INCLUSION FUND IV SCSP 5.0
VISTA - RISK SHARING FACILITY FOR SMES VISTA GUI SA 12.8
REGIONAL - CENTRAL AFRICA 25
A0 TOME SUSTAINABLE ROADS REPUBLICA DEMOCRATICA DE SAO TOME E 25
PRINCIPE
REGIONAL - EAST AFRICA 2.0
RWANDA VACCINE MANUFACTURING AKAGERA MEDICINES AFRICA LTD 2.0
REGIONAL - WEST AFRICA 100.0
ECOWAS BANK FOR INVESTMENT AND
EBID - ECOWAS CLIMATE ACTION FL DEVELOPMENT 100.0
RWANDA 50.0
GREEN AGRICULTURE VALUE CHAIN - BANK OF KIGALI BANK OF KIGALI PLC 50.0
SENEGAL 20.0
BANQUE AGRICOLE - SENEGAL GREEN AGRI VALUE CHAIN LA BANQUE AGRICOLE 30.0
SOUTH AFRICA 550.0
FRB CLIMATE ACTION FACILITY FIRSTRAND BANK LTD 200.0
JET-P SOUTH AFRICA TRANSNET DECARBONISATION FL TRANSNET SOC LTD 350.0
TANZANIA 57.1
AXIAN TELECOM EXPANSION AXIAN TELECOM 57.1
UGANDA 23
SSA SUSTAINABLE ENERGY PLATFORM SPARK ENERGY SERVICES LTD 23
ZIMBABWE 20.0
ACP GENDER FINANCE FACILITY - STANBIC ZIMBABWE STANBIC BANK ZIMBABWE LTD 20.0
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SGR

SE-NR

INNOV-D-HC

SME

CA-ES
ESC

UKRAINE €266.4
KYIV CITY URBAN ELECTRIC TRANSPORT KYIV CITY 50.0
PROCREDIT BANK GUARANTEE FACILITY BANCA COMERCIALA PROCREDIT BANK SA 8.1
UKRAINE ECONOMIC RESILIENCE FACILITY UKREXIMBANK JTSHCE STATE EXPORTIMPORT BANKOF UKRAINE 494 o
UKRAINE RECOVERY Il FL UKRAINE 100.0
UKREXIMBANK GUARANTEE FACILITY JTSHCE STATE EXPORTIMPORT BANKOF UKRAINE - 5 4
UKRGASBANK GUARANTEE FACILITY II PJSC JSB UKRGASBANK 3.2
ALBANIA 100.0
VORE HANI | HOTIT RAILWAY LINE - GLOBAL GATEWAY REPUBLIQUE ALBANAISE 100.0
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA 79.1
CORRIDOR VC MEDAKOVO - POPRIKUSE BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA 79.1
KOSOVO* 33.0
KEK SOLAR PV - GLOBAL GATEWAY KOSovO 33.0
MONTENEGRO 111.0
KONTROLA LETENJA SRBUE | CRNE GORE
AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL UPGRADE II VAT DOO BEOGRAD 2.0
MONTENEGRO EDUCATION PROGRAMME MONTENEGRO 11.0
MONTENEGRO RAILWAYS REHABILITATION MONTENEGRO 40.0
MONTENEGRO RAILWAYS REHABILITATION MONTENEGRO 19.7
MONTENEGRO RAILWAYS REHABILITATION MONTENEGRO 15.8
MONTENEGRO WATER AND SANITATION MONTENEGRO 226
SERBIA 354.2
KONTROLA LETENJA SRBUE | CRNE GORE
AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL UPGRADE II VAT DOO BEOGRAD 23.0
ELECTRIC VEHICLES MANUFACTURING SERBIA FCA SRBIA DOO KRAGUJEVAC 73.4
EPS GREEN FINANCING REPUBLIC OF SERBIA 100.0
ISP SERBIA LOAN FOR SMES MIDCAPS &CLIMATE ACTION INTESA LEASING DOO BEOGRAD 60.0
SERBIAN INLAND WATERWAY INFRASTRUCTURE REPUBLIC OF SERBIA 15.9
SMART METERING SERBIA ELEKTRODISTRIBUCIJA SRBLE DOO BEOGRAD ~ 80.0
UCBS IMPACT INCENTIVE LOAN FOR SMES & MID-CAPS UNICREDIT BANK SRBIJA AD BEOGRAD 2.0

*This designation is without prejudice to positions on status and is in line with UNSCR 1244/1999 and the ICJ Opinion on the Kosovo declaration of independence.
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SECTION |

Table A

Country name

Austria
Belgium
Bulgaria
Croatia
Cyprus
Czechia
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Ireland

Italy

Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta
Netherlands
Poland
Portugal
Regional - EU
Romania
Slovakia
Slovenia
Spain
Sweden

TOTAL

FINANCING PROVIDED WITHIN THE EUROPEAN UNION

BREAKDOWN BY COUNTRY AND PUBLIC POLICY GOAL (2024)

Amount
signed

1604.0
1910.1
325.0
937.3
225.0
2339.9
1758.5
421.8
1734.2
10066.8
8278.2
2041.7
255.0
600.0
10049.0
25.0
240.0
105.0
22.0
2449.9
4915.0
1778.6
1500.8
1609.1
355.0
154.0
10948.7
1591.3

68240.9

Innovation,
digital and
human capital

437
747
70

125
108
218
187
731
3366
2702
193

32
1820
25

752
778
182
149
M
70
10
2125
596

15734

SME and
mid-cap finance

97
150
95
240

819
298

205
1699
851
532

168
1649

778
797
505
669
15

n

217

11930

Sustainable cities
and regions

325
100
63
667
82
959
73
180

2259
1045

160
400
1917

100
105
22
316
2390
80
57
618
49

1433
439

13839

Sustainable energy
and natural resources

745
913
98
30

453
1170
36
799
2743
3680
1317
90

4663

140

604
951
1013
626
566
165
144
5219
557

26738

508
152
325
937
225
1994
45
420
826
72m
1395
1976
251
30
3513
25
220

22
290
4188
1233
510
1427
259
89
5602
27

33701

(€ million)

1027
1555
127
547
150
1406
1249
129
1218
6983
4665
1371
252

5285
24
240
56
22
1086
2183
1128
1282
765
200
144
6774
1131

41001

BREAKDOWN BY SECTOR AND PUBLIC POLICY GOAL
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SECTION |

Table B

FINANCING PROVIDED WITHIN THE EUROPEAN UNION

BREAKDOWN BY COUNTRY AND SECTOR (2024)

Agriculture,

Amount | fisheries,

Country name signed forestry
Austria 1604.0
Belgium 1910.1
Bulgaria 325.0
Croatia 937.3
Cyprus 225.0
(Czechia 2339.9
Denmark 1758.5
Estonia 421.8
Finland 1734.2
France 10066.8

Germany 8278.2 6
Greece 2041.7
Hungary 255.0
Ireland 600.0
Italy 10049.0
Latvia 25.0
Lithuania 240.0
Luxembourg 105.0
Malta 220
Netherlands 24499
Poland 4915.0
Portugal 1778.6
Regional - EU 1500.8
Romania 1609.1
Slovakia 355.0
Slovenia 154.0

Spain 10948.7 7
Sweden 1591.3

TOTAL 68240.9 77

2024 LENDING REPORT

Credit
lines

100
150

83
300

852
770

200
2481
2410

550

200
2698

1278
827
557
672
193

72

2496
320

17214

Energy

721
713
18
30

400
710
4
150
2068
1346
1049
90

2601

140

104
734
745
473
511
29
144
3354

16138

Health

90
280
8

80
265
390

32

30

95

66
148

327

1819

125

40
105
1440
207

108

25

56

25

523

2688

Education | Industry

377
394
8

194
24
850
879
1964

769

477
173
252
100
218

804
682

8164

Composite
infrastructure

45

68

100
150

195

110

65

155

Solid
waste

22

53

26

34

150

Telecommu-
nications

20

550

50

349

229
140

1373

Transport

38
400
82
815
85
68

2009
367

160

1500

100

200
1346
50
57
609

1003
439

9326

Urban

develop-
ment

310
100

207

121

46
405

400
955

105
22

524

828

4023

Water,
sewerage

150
522
468

80

352

60

619

2559

(€ million)

Services

73
68

9

109

14
131
405
331

740

281
696
27
189
53
70

536

3822



SECTION |

Table C

Country name

Austria
Belgium
Bulgaria
Croatia
Cyprus
(zechia
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Ireland

Italy

Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta
Netherlands
Poland
Portugal
Regional - EU
Romania
Slovakia
Slovenia
Spain
Sweden

TOTAL

FINANCING PROVIDED WITHIN THE EUROPEAN UNION

BREAKDOWN BY COUNTRY AND PUBLIC POLICY GOAL (2020-2024)

Amount
signed

7093
10222
1654
1792
1184
8041
4924
1639
5459
47303
32083
11747
3144
4169
51305
524
2042
518
95
10101
24921
7532
4944
5778
1085
789
46 545
9209

305 841

Innovation,
digital and human
capital

1740
3069
186
29
21
630
1762
536
2830
15098
12094
1389
635
1482
11555
133
3%
367
23
2317
4240
867
1318
1768
187
163
85%
5577

79206

SME and
mid-cap finance

1755
1059
833
855
185
2299
77
280
892
7418
2949
4578
594
744
14997
270
28
2

33
3119
3587
3199
2092
1251
540
7
13713
a3

68697

Sustainable cities
and regions

1904
2005
510
800
390
2558
708
553
72
12669
8483
1439
651
630
10140
61
570
121
35
1095
12077
956
254
1537
142
360
9241
1429

71390

Sustainable energy and
natural resources

1694
4089
126
108
388
2554
1737
271
1665
12118
8556
434
1265
1313
14612
60
828

3570
5017
2510
1279
1223
216
240
14998
1760

86548

858
2987
1561
1752
1158
6839

486
1625
1946

22584
4519
10446
2420
274
15397

506
179

95
497
20833
5318
1013
5147
823
243
19747
178

131050

(€ million)

3275
6436
537
698
369
474
3305
592
2634
30105
18675
5073
1661
1954
23868
106
988
97

59
5049
11388
2938
2426
1780
332
467
25008
6046

160 579

BREAKDOWN BY SECTOR AND PUBLIC POLICY GOAL



SECTION |

FINANCING PROVIDED WITHIN THE EUROPEAN UNION

BREAKDOWN BY COUNTRY AND SECTOR (2020-2024)

Table D
Agriculture,
Country Amount | fisheries,
name signed forestry
Austria 7093
Belgium 10222 17
Bulgaria 1654 49
Croatia 1792
Cyprus 1184
(zechia 8041
Denmark 4924
Estonia 1639 6
Finland 5459
France 47303 64
Germany 32083 202
Greece 11747
Hungary 3144 148
Ireland 4169
Italy 51305 n
Latvia 524
Lithuania 2042
Luxembourg 518
Malta 95
Netherlands 10101 53
Poland 24921 700
Portugal 7532
Regional - EU 4944 50
Romania 5778 10
Slovakia 1085
Slovenia 789
Spain 46 545 444
Sweden 9209 77
TOTAL 305 841 1830
2024 LENDING REPORT

Credit
lines

2092
1101
796
1013
207
2619
1203
212
955
11374
5201
4866
582
768
18787
287
280

21

53
3906
3642
3560
2198
1372
612
80
15312
791

83889

Energy

1299
2287
27
93
239
2117
1235
199
285
8042
3731
3274
621
1059
8186

534

2091
3509
1622
1080
840
45
217
11910
100

54643

Health

155
675
20

12
160

175
667
1054
585
175
309
100
2197

38

1105
110
398

39

1144

2628
316

12071

Education | Industry

3]
600
10

145
40

12
788
3477
289
187
178
920
332
25
175

33
295
104

89

944
295

9087

1513
1505
82

181
1669
74
2146
6380
7936
162
534
392
5221
39
68
27

741
1497
482
445
361
57

2447
5458

39422

Composite
infrastructure

45

27
82

155

284

150

78

24

195

400

202

69

234

1946

Solid
waste

29
22

94

57

286

110

774

Telecommu-
nications

28

27

18
105

2589
1860
98
10
180
1146
50

320
20

1008
19
12

17
100
347
140

8100

Transport

620
17
415
400
203
2151
685
233
65
9638
6345
947
539

7821
61
358

493
7206
261
188
1479

340
8032
1087

51297

1250
408
65
256
150
162

100

1306
1710
612
54
635
2852

105
22
300
2om
755

105
35

1855
335

15298

Water,
sewerage

50
1690
10

123
353

150
1286
1856

160

2639
60
77

810
463
103
10
100
60

860
170

11044

(€ million)

Services

72
198
86
30
4
175
14
255
405
1718
2218
1131
142
15
1632

93
35

553
4007
19
906
266
130
4
1517
M

16 442




SECTIONII FINANCING PROVIDED OUTSIDE THE EUROPEAN UNION

Table E BREAKDOWN BY REGION AND PUBLIC POLICY GOAL (2024)

2024

Sustainable
Innovation, digital SME and Sustainable cities energy and
Region/country Amount signed and human capital mid-cap finance and regions natural resources
Asia 1296 105 65 802 324
Eastern Neighbourhood 894 X] 377 264 210
Latin America & Caribbean 1180 45 140 995
Other outside EU 483 91 181 m
Southern Neighbourhood 1547 290 190 495 572
Sub-Saharan Africa 2029 138 506 666 719
Ukraine 266 116 138 12
Western Balkans 677 105 62 275 236
TOTAL 8373 818 1637 2639 3280
Table F BREAKDOWN BY REGION AND PUBLIC POLICY GOAL (2020-2024)
2020-2024

Sustainable

Innovation, digital SME and Sustainable cities energy and

Region/country Amount signed and human capital mid-cap finance and regions natural resources
Asia 5448 736 541 2568 1603
Eastern Neighbourhood 1773 71 746 583 367
Latin America & Caribbean 5109 483 752 106 3768
Other outside EU 1492 615 415 461
Southern Neighbourhood 11096 1337 5073 2566 2120
Sub-Saharan Africa 10911 2878 3347 1596 3090
Tiirkiye 430 30 400
Ukraine 2018 138 236 1221 422
Western Balkans 4423 362 1223 2212 627
TOTAL 42699 6626 12363 10852 12858

(€ million)

1051
326
975
429
4

1043

85
521

5143

(€ million)

3881
595
3548
713
4324
3316
400
923
1986

19 686

BREAKDOWN BY SECTOR AND PUBLIC POLICY GOAL



SECTIONII FINANCING PROVIDED OUTSIDE THE EUROPEAN UNION

Table G BREAKDOWN BY REGION AND SECTOR (2024)
2024 (€ million)
Agriculture, Telecom-
Amount fisheries, | Credit Solid muni- Urban Water,
Region/country signed forestry lines | Energy | Health | Education | Industry | waste | cations | Transport | development | sewerage | Services
Asia 1296 50 309 2 102 762 10 2 60
Eastern Neighbourhood 894 200 371 264 53
Latin America & Caribbean 1180 84| 701 47 5 4 241 59
Other outside EU 483 391 50 41 1
Southern Neighbourhood 1547 107 181 Ul 219 440 520 9
Sub-Saharan Africa 2029 150 3751 361 12 60 75 36 136 607 35 182
Ukraine 266 116 10 60 70 10
Western Balkans 677 62| 213 n 73 295 23
TOTAL 8373 507 1586 1594 83 290 246 43 322 2428 80 833 363
Table H BREAKDOWN BY REGION AND SECTOR (2020-2024)
2020-2024 (€ million)
Agriculture, Composite Telecom-
Amount | fisheries, Edu- infra- muni- Water,
Region/country signed forestry Energy | Health | cation |Industry | structure cations [Transport | development | sewerage | Services
Asia 5448 504 | 244 1122 585 65 6 102 2349 56 112 303
Eastern Neighbourhood 1773 200 | 746 73 42 34 579 20 78
Latin America & Caribbean . 5109 100 610 2675 424 62 49 4 49 224 720 153
Other outside EU 1492 648 | 200 | 434 138 4 1 29
Southern Neighbourhood | 11096 357 ) 49520 41 419 375 206 15 229 2369 1737 197
Sub-Saharan Africa 10911 454 | 2407 | 1604 2046 66 358 93 351 1385 51 943 1153
Tiirkiye 430 30 400
Ukraine 2018 108 2 47 58 1 826 616 47 105
Western Balkans 4423 1309 315 53] 143 73 70 2195 265
TOTAL 42 699 1723 11157 6177 3961 643 945 115 148 869 9751 947 4245 2018

2024 LENDING REPORT



EUROPEAN INVESTMENT FUND
HIGHLIGHTS 2024

EIF 2024 VOLUMES BY PRODUCT (€ million)

Total: GUARANTEE EQUITY
commitment commitment
€14.4bn 7172 7 202

signed transactions

GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN OF SIGNATURES (€ million)

EUROPEAN UNION

13 048 OUTSIDE THE EUROPEAN UNION

1325

EQUITY COMMITMENTS IN € BILLION (as at 31 December 2024)

- Venture capital 0.7
Private debt |

Private equity .
Total signed: €7.2bn “
Infrastructure

GUARANTEE SIGNATURES IN € BILLION (as at 31 December 2024)

SECURITISATION LOANS
24 0.03

CAPACITY BUILDING INVESTMENTS

0.03
REGIONAL
0.2 CAPPED
€7.2bn o7
TOTAL
SIGNED
UNCAPPED

3.9

Please note EIF figures include a number of joint EIB/EIF transactions.

EUROPEAN INVESTMENT FUND
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EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

(as at December 2024)
(€ million)
COUNTRY BUSINESS LINE DEAL NAME AMOUNT
L. __________________________________________________|

AUSTRIA
EQUITY 25.0
AMCV SCA RAIF 15.0
FUND F EUVECA GMBH & COKG 10.0
GUARANTEE 40.5
ERSTE BANK DER OESTERREICHISCHEN SPARKASSEN AG - IEU - UDG 35.0
ERSTE BANK DER OESTERREICHISCHEN SPARKASSEN AG - IEU - (DG 5.5
BELGIUM 146.9
EQUITY 134.1
VIVES INTER-UNIVERSITY FUND 5.0
SMARTFIN CAPITAL Il 39.2
VENDIS CAPITAL INVESTMENT POOL IV A 399
BIOQUBE FACTORY FUND Il 200
M80 FUND I COMMV 300
GUARANTEE 12.8
CREDAL - IEU - (DG 28
IMPAKTEU - IEU CBI - MF/SE 50
HELENOS - IEU CBI - MF/SE 50
BULGARIA 62.5
EQUITY 50.0
BRIGHTCAP VENTURES I COGPERATIEF U.A. 300
EMPOWER BULGARIA DEBT FUND 200
GUARANTEE 12.5
PROCREDIT BANK EAD - RRF GREECE - (DG 115
SIS CREDIT AD - IEU CBI MF 10
CROATIA 303.2
EQUITY 136.0
ENERGY ADRIA 50.0
HCPFUND | 260
FRC3 CROATIA PARTNERS SCSP (VC) 25.0
FRC3 CROATIA PARTNERS SCSP (ACCELERATOR) 5.0
AYMO FUND I SCSP (ACCELERATOR) 10.0
AYMO FUND I SCSP (VC) 200
GUARANTEE 167.2
ERSTE & STEIERMARKISCHE BANK D.D. - IEU - UDG 160.0
PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB (PBZ) - IEU - (DG 72
CZECHIA 190.0
EQUITY 80.0
TENSOR CO-INVESTMENT FUND SCSP 200
ARX CEV COOPERATIEF U.A 200
EVERITA FUND | 200
ORBIT GROWTH DEBT Il 200
GUARANTEE 110.0
(SOB (CZECH REPUBLIC) - IEU - (DG 3.2
CESKA SPORITELNA - IEU - UDG 500
CESKA SYNTHETIC 2024 (CZECH REPUBLIC) - SLA FRONTED 56.8

2024 LENDING REPORT



EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

(as at December 2024)

(€ million)

COUNTRY BUSINESS LINE DEAL NAME AMOUNT
DENMARK 361.7
EQUITY 127.6

NINE REALMS VENTURE CAPITAL FUND 1KS 50.0

EAF-DENMARK NORDIC MAKERS 19

CORECAPITAL FUND [ KS 308

PSV HAFNIUM FUND 1 KS %8

DEN SOCIALE KAPITALFOND INVEST I KS 201

GUARANTEE 234.0

KOMPASBANK - IEU - UDG 299

RINGKJOBING LANDBOBANK A/S - IEU - UDG 300

MERKUR COOPERATIVE BANK - IEU - CBI 5.0

DANSKE BANK A/S - IEU - UDG 1250

KOMPASBANK - IEU - (DG 9.0

DENMARK’S EXPORT AND INVESTMENT FUND - IEU - (DG 5.2

DENMARK’S EXPORT AND INVESTMENT FUND - IEU - UDG 299

ESTONIA 76.2
GUARANTEE 76.2

LHV PANK AS - IEU - (DG 115

SWEDBANK LEASING - IEU - (DG 25

HUPOTEEKLAEN 3 - EASI FUNDED - MF 10.0

SWEDBANK BANK - IEU - (DG 6.1

LHV PANK AS - IEU - UDG 35.0

SWEDBANK BANK ESTONIA - UMBRELLA - IEU - UDG 112

SWEDBANK LEASING ESTONIA - UMBRELLA - IEU UDG -

FINLAND 606.0
EQUITY 45.0

FOLMER EQUITY FUND III KY 200

IPRVCFUND Il 25.0

GUARANTEE 561.0

NORDEA BANK - FINLAND CAG - UDG 150.0

POP BANK CENTRE COOP - FINLAND CAG - UDG 25.0

NORDEA BANK - IEU - UDG 150.0

ALANDSBANKEN ABP - IEU - UDG 14.0

OP 0SUUSKUNTA — FINLAND CAG - UDG 100.0

NORDEA FINANCE - FINLAND CAG - UDG 500

FINNISH IMPACT FILM FUND (FIFF) - IEU - (DG 20

NORDIC ENVIRONMENT FINANCE CORPORATION (NEFCO) - IEU - UDG 70.0

POP BANK CENTRE COOP - IEU - DG -

FRANCE 2679.1
EQUITY 1957.1

CAPENERGIE 5 SLP 135.0

MIROVA ENERGY TRANSITION 6 SLP 100.0

RIVE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPACT FUND 100.0

MBO FLEX 1SLP 300

ABENEX INDUSTRIES 9.0 300

IMPACT NEWCOMER 25.0

OCCTE OCCIGEN 75.0

ZENCAP EUROPEAN SUSTAINABLE TRANSITION Il 75.0

EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION
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EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

(as at December 2024)
(€ million)
FRANCE EQUITY MBO CONTINUATION FUND FPCI

SOFINNOVA BIOVELOCITA 11 SLP 20.0
JEITONS.LP. 250.0
SOFINNOVA CROSSOVER Il 250.0
CAPITAL SANTE 3 30.0
DECARBONIZATION FUND |1 SLP 700
FPCISISTAFUND | 30.0
LAUXERA GROWTH Il 327
SHIFT4GOOD FUND | SLP 50
INDIGO CAPITAL Il 40.0
ENERFIP CROWDFUNDING CO-INVEST 15.0
DAPHNI BLUE 40.0
WIND CAPITAL Il 30.0
VERTO GROWTH II SLP 30.0
REGENERATIVE AGRICULTURE FUND 10.0
EXPANSION SLP 60.0
AMIRAL CLIMATE SOLUTIONS - DEBT FUND | 30.0
LOGICAL CONTENT VENTURES 25.0
IMPACT GROWTH V 40.0
EMERGENCEETI I 30.0
SHIFT4GOOD FUND I COINVEST SLP 24
ARDIAN SEMICONDUCTOR SLP 80.0
LITA SOBRIETE JUSTE 20.0
BREEGA EUROPE SEED 11l 30.0
SLATEVC CLIMATE FUND ONE 50.0
FONDS INDUSTRIES ET TECHNOLOGIES Il - FIT 111 30.0
SENSECUBE SEED Il SAS 15.0
SOFINNOVA MD START IV 200
TOGETHER S.L.P. 250
FONDS STRATEGIQUE DES TRANSITIONS (FST) 40.0
OMNES REAL TECH II 30.0
EUROKNIGHTS VII NO.5 L.P. -
GUARANTEE 7221
FRANCE ACTIVE GARANTIE - IEU - CCG 2.0
CREDIT AGRICOLE SA - AURA EAFRD 200
CREALIA OCCITANIE - FOSTER Il ERDF 5.0
123 INVESTMENT MANAGERS - IEU - UDG 10.5
BPCE CASH 2024 (FRANCE) - OR / SLA 50.0
BPCE - AURA EAFRD 10.5
ADIE - IEU - (DG 12,0
FRANCE ACTIVE INVESTMENT - IEU - (DG 8.0
CREDIT AGRICOLE S.A. - ERDF - FOSTERIl 210
INSTITUT POUR LE FINANCEMENT DU CINEMA ET DES INDUSTRIES CULTURELLES 50

(IFCIC) - IEU - CDG .
CREDIT AGRICOLE - ALTER'NA 28
CAISSE FEDERALE DE CREDIT MUTUEL - AURA EAFRD 50
CREDIT AGRICOLE S.A.- EAFRD - FOSTER Il 27.0
BNP PARIBAS - IEU - UDG 75.0
BPCE - IEU - UDG 50.0
BNP PARIBAS SYNTHETIC 2024 (PROXIMA 5) (FRANCE) - SLA FRONTED 1035
SIAGI - IEU - CCG 6.0
BFCOI - ERDF - FAIRE - FRR II 175
BNP PARIBAS LEASE GROUP - IEU - UDG 200.0
CAISSE FEDERALE DE CREDIT MUTUEL - NORMANDIE - EAFRD 112
CREDIT AGRICOLE SA - NORMANDIE EAFRD 15
BPCE - NORMANDIE EAFRD 2.2
BPCE SA - ERDF - FAIRE FRRII 25
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EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

(as at December 2024)

GERMANY
EQUITY

GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE

CMF-EARLYBIRD GROWTH |

EMERAM PRIVATE EQUITY FUND 11 SCSP
EAF-GERMANY WARZECHA

KHAN TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER FUND Il GMBH & C0. KG
PRIME GREEN ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE FUND 11
CMF-HOLTZBRINCK VENTURES FUND VII

AUXXO FEMALE CATALYST FUND Il

URBAN IMPACT CAPITAL GMBH & (0. KG

NUCLEUS CAPITAL FUND Il GMBH & C0. KG
CMF-HOLTZBRINCK VENTURES FUND VI

ALLIANZ IMPACT PRIVATE CREDIT

EAF-GERMANY RIESNER

468 SCALE GMBH & €0. KG

REVENT VENTURES Il GMBH & C0. KG

EXTANTIA CLIMATE FLAGSHIP FUND I1

AENU FUND SCA SICAV-RAIF

FLY VENTURES FUND 11l GMBH & C0. KG

ECAPITAL V TECHNOLOGIES FONDS GMBH & C0. KG
CMF-HV CAPITAL COCO GROWTH FUND GMBH & 0. GESCHLOSSENE INVEST-
MENTKG

SENOVO CAPITAL FUND IV GMBH & C0. KG
EAF-GERMANY LOOSE

UVCFONDS IV GMBH & C0. KG

FIM RENEWABLES GROWTH FUND SCSP

TT49 FUND | GMBH & C0.KG

PROJECT A VENTURES V GMBH & 0. KG
FOODLABS FUND Il GMBH & 0. KG

HV CAPITAL COIFACILITY 1 GMBH & 0. KG

BRIGHT CAPITAL EUROPEAN CREDIT FUND 111 SCSP

LFA FORDERBANK BAYERN - IEU - (CG

QUOTANDA DIGITAL SKILLS - UMBRELLA - LE WAGON GERMANY - IEU - (DG
LANDESKREDITBANK BADEN-WURTTEMBERG - IEU - UCG

ENPAL SOLAR LOAN SECURITISATION 2024 (GERMANY) - EIB SLA/OR
DEUTSCHE BANK SYNTHETIC 2024 (GERMANY) - SLA FRONTED

BETA FILM GMBH - IEU - (DG

DEUTSCHE BANKAG - IEU - UDG

QUOTANDA DIGITAL SKILLS - UMBRELLA - CAREERFOUNDRY - IEU - (DG

NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE - IEU - (DG
MICROSMART - IEU CBI - MF

ACTION FINANCE INITIATIVE - IEU - (DG

ALPHA BANK - RRF GREECE - (DG

PIRAEUS BANK - IEU - (DG

EUROBANK SA - RRF GREECE - (DG

COOPERATIVE BANK OF CHANIA - RRF GREECE - (DG
EUROBANK SA - IEU - (DG

(€ million)

1581.9

1055.7
74
17.5
0.1
30.0
100.0
1.8
17.0
20.0
10.0
3.0
20.0
0.4
350.0
30.0
45.0
35.0
25.0
370

253
0.4
32.5
100.0
325
350
40.0
11
38.0
526.2
13.0
0.4
30.0
50.0
250.0
79
175.0

151.5
70
0.5
2.0

78.3
1.2
23.2
14.3
15.0

EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION
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EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

(as at December 2024)
(€ million)
HUNGARY

EQUITY 50.0
IMPACT VENTURES Il 200

EVOLVING EUROPE PRINCIPAL INVESTMENTS FUND I 300

GUARANTEE 94
HITELPONT - EASI FUNDED - SE 25

HITELPONT - EASI FUNDED - MF 12

AGRAR-VALLALKOZASI HITELGARANCIA ALAPITVANY (AVHGA) - IEU - (CG 57

EQUITY 125.0
MML GROWTH CAPITAL PARTNERS IRELAND FUND Ii 500

FOUNTAIN HEALTHCARE PARTNERS FUND I ANNEX 100

WILLOW CORPORATE CREDIT FUND 250

ATLANTIC BRIDGE V LP 400

GUARANTEE 15
' GRID FINANCE IMPACT - IEU CBI \ 15

EQUITY 560.8
TAGES CREDIT FUND 150

XENON FIDEC - FONDO ITALIANO PER LA DECARBONIZZAZIONE E 'ECONOMIA 100

CIRCOLARE :

EQUINOX IV, SLP-RAIF 400

UVT-GROWTH SPACE CO-INVESTMENT 28

FIEE ENERGY TRANSITION FUND li 75.0

3IP SPACE FUND 300

EQUITA GREEN IMPACT FUND 75.0

MITO TECH VENTURES SLP RAIF-SICAV 300

PRIMO HEALTH 300

21INVEST HEALTHCARE 300

CLARIS BIOTECH 250

VESPER NEXT GENERATION INFRASTRUCTURE FUND I SCSP 75.0

161 SUSTAINABLE TRANSITION FUND 40.0

UNITED VENTURES I 300

EOS NEXT TRANSITION FUND 11 350

GUARANTEE 561.5
BANCA CAMBIANO 1884 - IEU - UDG 55.0

INTESA SANPAOLO S.P.A. (ITALY) - IEU - UDG 100.0

ISTITUTO PER IL CREDITO SPORTIVO - IEU - (DG 53

COOPERATIVA PROVINCIALE GARANZIA FIDI (COOPERFIDI 5.C.) - [EU - (G 20

BANCO DI DESIO E DELLA BRIANZA - [EU - UDG 400

BANCA POPOLARE PUGLIA E BASILICATA (BPPB) - IEU - (DG 0.2

BANCA AGRICOLA POPOLARE DI RAGUS - IEU - UDG 35

CASSA DI RISPARMIO DI BOLZANO (SUDTIROLER SPARKASSE) - IEU - UDG 395

BANCA POPOLARE PUGLIA E BASILICATA (BPPB) - IEU - UDG 60.0

BNL MINERVA SYNTHETIC 2024 (ITALY) - SLA FRONTED %3

COOPERAZIONE FINANZA IMPRESA (CF) - [EU - (DG 35

BANCA AGRICOLA POPOLARE DI RAGUS - IEU - (DG 18

BANCA POPOLARE ETICA - IEU - (DG 18.0

COOPERFIDI ITALIA - IEU - (DG 15

AIDEXA - EASI FUNDED - MF 75

COOPERFIDI ITALIA ~ IEU — CCG 35

FINDOMESTIC BANCA 2023 (ITALY) - SLA FRONTED 9.0
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EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

(as at December 2024)
(€ million)

COUNTRY BUSINESS LINE DEAL NAME AMOUNT
LATVIA 57.0
EQUITY 35.0

MERITO BALTIC OPPORTUNITIES | 15.0

SG CAPITAL BALTIC PRIVATE CREDIT FUND 200

GUARANTEE 220

HIPOCREDIT LATVIA - EASI FUNDED MF 10

SWEDBANK BANK LATVIA - UMBRELLA - IEU UDG 10.0

SWEDBANK BALTICS LATVIA (CE) UMBRELLA - IEU UDG 1.0

SWEDBANK LEASING LATVIA - UMBRELLA - IEU UDG -

LITHUANIA 209.0
EQUITY 80.0

INVL PRIVATE EQUITY FUND Il 300

IAM CEE STUDENT HOUSING FUND 500

INVL PRIVATE DEBT FUND -

GUARANTEE 129.0

UAB SME BANK - IEU - UDG 40.0

AB MANO BANKAS - IEU - UDG 50.0

AB SEB BANKAS - IEU - (DG 70

TAURUS FONDAS UAB - IEU - (DG 33

LITHUANIAN CENTRAL CREDIT UNION (LCCU) - IEU CBI - MF 35

TAURUS FONDAS UAB - IEU CBI 19

UAB HEAVY FINANCE - IEU - UDG 115

SWEDBANK BANK LITHUANIA - UMBRELLA - IEU UDG 138

SWEDBANK LEASING LITHUANIA - UMBRELLA - IEU UDG -

LUXEMBOURG 144.2

EQuITY 84.2
MGV SERIESAFUND I CV 40.0
GP BULLHOUND DOUBLEDOWN | RAVENPACK SCSP 75
0TB SPACE PROGRAMII C.V 6.5
CMF-VESALIUS BIOCAPITAL 42
CO-INVESTMENT WITH OTB FUND II - CLEARSPACE 15
KARTESIA ASSET FINANCE Il 25.0
CMF-CIPIO PARTNERS -0.5
GUARANTEE 60.0
BEKA CREDIT/TRIANA SME LENDING - [EU - UDG 60.0

GUARANTEE

BANK OF VALLETTA - MS-CMALTA - UDG 30.0
MALTA DEVELOPMENT BANK - [EU - UCG

NETHERLANDS

EQUITY
RIVEAN CAPITAL FUND VIl COOPERATIEF UA 85.0
CMF-SET VENTURES 0.0
EAF-NETHERLANDS SAMSOM 1.0
EAF-NETHERLANDS VENTURESONE 2.0
4IMPACT FUND Il COOPERATIEF U.A. 25.0
POLESTAR CAPITAL CIRCULAR DEBT FUND 30.0
RUBIO SYMPACT SPV COOPERATIEF U.A. 5.0

EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION
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EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

(as at December 2024)

(€ million)

m EQUITY MOVE ENERGY FUND | COOPERATIEF U.A. 45,0
EAF-NETHERLANDS DUISTERS (SIOUX GROUP B.V.) 0.6

INNOVATION INDUSTRIES FUND 111 COOPERATIEF U.A. 84.0

SEVENGEN GROWTH FUND COOPERATIEF U.A. 40.0

EUROPEAN CYBER SECURITY TECH FUND V COOPERATIEF U.A. 20.0

FRESH CLOSED SME FUND II 30.0

MENTHA IMPACT FUND | COOPERATIEF U.A. -

GUARANTEE 266.3
AEGON INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT - [EU - UDG 55.0

QREDITS - IEU - (DG 5.0

INVEST-NL CAPITAL - IEU - (DG 6.3

ABN AMRO BANK - [EU - UDG 200.0

POLAND 1321.8
EQUITY 76.5
MONTIS CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABLE FUND 30.0

COGITO FUND I SCA SICAV-RAIF 30.0

BALNORD FUND | 16.5

GUARANTEE 12453
BANK GOSPODARSTWA KRAJOWEGO (BGK) - IEU - CCG 4.7

BANK OCHRONY SRODOWISKA (BOS) - IEU - UDG 39.5

INBANK AS 2024 (POLAND) - SLA FRONTED/OR 143.8

POLFUND - IEU - (DG 0.9

AGENCJAROZWOJU PRZEMYSLU - IEU - (DG 8.7

SANTANDER LEASING SYNTHETIC 2024 (POLAND) - SLA FRONTED/OR 904.2

BNP PARIBAS BANK POLSKA - [EU - UDG 105.0

NOVALEND - IEU - (DG 1.5

EQUITY 50.0
FABERTECH III FCR 25.0

33N CYBERSECURITY AND INFRASTRUCTURE SOFTWARE FUND, FCRE 25.0

GUARANTEE 2923
BANCO BPI-IEU - UDG 54.0

CAIXA GERAL DE DEPOSITOS - IEU - UDG 136.0

QUOTANDA DIGITAL SKILLS - UMBRELLA - LE WAGON PORTUGAL - IEU - (DG 0.2

QUOTANDA DIGITAL SKILLS - UMBRELLA - CODE FOR ALL - IEU - (DG 0.5

MONTEPIO - [EU - (DG 9.9

SANTANDER TOTTA SYNTHETIC RMBS 2024 (PORTUGAL) - SLA FRONTED/OR 91.7

QUOTANDA DIGITAL SKILLS - UMBRELLA - IRONHACK PORTUGAL - IEU - (DG -

EQUITY 115.0
MOZAIK 1 COOPERATIEF U.A. 25.0

MORPHOSIS CAPITAL FUND Il COOPERATIEF U.A. 40.0

EARLY GAME VENTURES FUND 11 COOPERATIEF U.A. 30.0

BOLDMIND FUND | COOPERATIEF U.A 20.0

GUARANTEE 705.1
BRD GROUPE SOCIETE GENERALE - RRF ROMANIA - UDG 120.0

FAERIFN 2 - EASI FUNDED - MF 1.0

LIBRA INTERNET BANK - RRF ROMANIA - UDG 280.5

VITAS INSTITUTIE FINANCIARA NEBANCARA SA - IEU CBI 2.0
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EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

(as at December 2024)

COUNTRY

ROMANIA

SLOVENIA

SPAIN

BUSINESS LINE

GUARANTEE

EQUITY

EQuITY

GUARANTEE

DEAL NAME

INSTANT FACTORING - IEU CBI

PATRIA BANK - RRF ROMANIA - UDG

PATRIA CREDIT IFN SA - IEU - (DG

LIBRA INTERNET BANK - IEU - (DG

BCR SOCIAL FINANCE IFN SA - IEU - (DG

BANCA COMERCIALA INTESA SANPAOLO ROMANIA - RRF ROMANIA - UDG
BT MICROFINANTARE IFN S.A. (BT MIC) - IEU - (DG

GARANTI BANK - RRF ROMANIA - UDG

VESNA DEEP TECH VENTURE FUND SCSP

PRVA CAPD.0.0., SIS, K.D.

MS PED.0.0., SPECIALNIINVESTICIJSKI SKLAD, K.D.
PAN-ADRIA VENTUREONE

DENT&CO SCSP

KEMBARAFUND |

MIURAFUND IV

ARCANO PRIVATE DEBT 11 S.C.A. SICAV-RAIF
TALDE DEUDA ALTERNATIVAII, ELTIF
ADARA VENTURES ENERGY | FCRE

GLOBAL SOCIAL IMPACT FUND II SPAIN FESE
FONS FITA, FCRE

ACURIO VENTURES FUND IlI, FCR

CREAS IMPACTO Il FESE

INNVIERTE SCIENCETECH BULLNET CAPITAL IV FCRE
FORO-NEXXUS SARL

MAGNUM CAPITAL IV SCA SICAV-RAIF
ADARA VENTURES IV

1B SUSTAINABLE AGRIFOOD FUND |
Q-IMPACT FUND 11 FESE

1B DEUDA IMPACTO ESPANA FUND FESE
KIBO VENTURES FUND IV FCRE

MCH IBERIAN CAPITAL FUND IV

SERENA INFRA 11 SCA SICAV-RAIF

QUOTANDA DIGITAL SKILLS - UMBRELLA - LE WAGON SPAIN - IEU - (DG
BBVA CONSUMER ABS 2024 - EIB SLA/ OR

QUOTANDA DIGITAL SKILLS - UMBRELLA - HACK A BOSS - IEU - (DG
QUOTANDA UNIVERSITY - UMBRELLA - ESADE - IEU - (DG

QUOTANDA UNIVERSITY - UMBRELLA - QUOTANDA (CE) - IEU - (DG
INSTITUT CATALA DE FINANCES - IEU - (DG

BBVA SPAIN SYNTHETICRMBS 2024 - OR/SLA FRONTED
CREA-IEU- (CG

QUOTANDA UNIVERSITY - UMBRELLA - UNIVERSIDAD DE NAVARRA (IESE) - IEU
-(DG

TREBALL SOLIDARI - [EU - (DG

NUEVO MICRO BANK - IEU - (DG

AQUISGRAN FT (SPAIN) SME SECURITISATION - OR

EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

(€ million)
AMOUNT

1.0
140.0
7.0
40
75
70.0
121
60.0

130.0

130.0
40.0
25.0
25.0
40.0

1487.8

821.7
5.0
350.0
10.0
350
15.0
35.0
225
45.0
30.0
20.0
28.0
4.0
50.0
20.0
30.0
20.0
25.0
40.0
12.2
25.0
666.1
03
320
0.9
0.5
13
134
101.5
15.0

0.7

0.6
512
110.0
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EIF SIGNATURES IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

(as at December 2024)
(€ million)
T T T ]
GUARANTEE BCASFINTECH - IEU - (DG
SABADELL CONSUMER ABS 2024 (SPAIN) - EIB SLA / OR 452
CERSA - IEU - CCG 85.0
SANTANDER CONSUMER ABS 2024 - SPAIN - EIB SLA / OR 30.0
QUOTANDA DIGITAL SKILLS - UMBRELLA - DIVERSALAB - IEU - CDG 0.1
SEQURA WORLDWIDE - IEU - (DG 5.0
CAIXA BANK - IEU - UDG 30.0
QUOTANDA DIGITAL SKILLS - UMBRELLA - QUOTANDA (CE) - IEU - (DG 5.5
SORIA FUTURO - IEU - (DG 0.2
SANTANDER SYNTHETIC RMBS 2024 (SPAIN) - SLA FRONTED/OR 1219
EMPRESA NACIONAL DE INNOVACION (ENISA) - IEU - (DG 10.0

QUOTANDA DIGITAL SKILLS - UMBRELLA - IRONHACK SPAIN - [EU - (DG -
QUOTANDA DIGITAL SKILLS - UMBRELLA - CODELY TECH - IEU - (DG -

EQUITY 301.6
VERDANE IDUN I1 (D2) AB 60.0
GP BULLHOUND FUND VI 40.0
CELERO CAPITAL FUND (E) AB 39.0
MVIFUND I11 AB 39.8
FSGFUND Il AB 203
SWEDISH IMPACT LENDING FUND 1 279
BEHOLD VENTURES 0 AB 19.6
EIR VENTURES I1 AB 20.0
COURSE CORRECTED VCFUND 11 AB 351
GUARANTEE 18.0
CLOOVER SUSTAINABILITY AB - IEU - (DG 10.0
FRODA INTERNATIONAL - IEU - (DG 8.0
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EIF SIGNATURES OUTSIDE THE EUROPEAN UNION

(as at December 2024)
(€ million)
COUNTRY BUSINESS LINE DEAL NAME AMOUNT
ALBANIA 2.5
GUARANTEE 25
AGRO & SOCIAL FUND 2 ALBANIA - EASI FUNDED - MF 15
CRIMSON FINANCE FUND 2 - EASI FUNDED - MF 10
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA 44
GUARANTEE 44
RAIFFEISEN BANK BOSNIA - WB GFASME 36
INTESA SANPAOLO BOSNIA - WB GFASME 0.8
GEORGIA 3.6
GUARANTEE 3.6
PROCREDIT UMBRELLA — PROCREDIT BANK GEORGIA - EU4BUSINESS 36
ICELAND 71.0
GUARANTEE 71.0
BYGGDASTOFNUN - IEU - (DG 21
ARION BANK - IEU - UDG 689
K0SoVo* 2.6
GUARANTEE 2.6
RAIFFEISEN BANK KOSOVO JSC - WB GFASME 22
PROCREDIT UMBRELLA - KOSOVO - WB GFASME 04
MOLDOVA 3.2
GUARANTEE 3.2
PROCREDIT UMBRELLA — PROCREDIT BANK MOLDOVA - EU4BUSINESS 3.2
NORWAY 558.8
EQUITY 137.7
HITECVISION NEW ENERGY FUND 2 300
SINTEF VENTURE VI AS 18.2
MOMENTUM 111 AS 252
HAVN CAPITALI 40.0
CREDO 11 FEEDER AS %3
GUARANTEE 11
DNB BANK ASA - IEU - UDG 153.6
INNOVATION NORWAY - IEU - CCG 96
INNOVATION NORWAY - IEU - UDG 167.4
DNB SYNTHETIC 2024 (NORWAY) - SLA FRONTED 90.5
SERBIA
GUARANTEE
UNICREDIT BANK SERBIA - WB GF4SME 5.5
PROCREDIT UMBRELLA - SERBIA - WB GFASME
SWITZERLAND
EQUITY
SUSI ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND TRANSITION CREDIT FUND, SCSP-RAIF 25.0
BIOMEDINVEST IV SCSP, RAIF 71
GLOBAL GROWTH CAPITAL FUND Il 394

*This designation is without prejudice to positions on status and is in line with UNSCR 1244/1999 and the ICJ Opinion on the Kosovo declaration of independence.
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EIF SIGNATURES OUTSIDE THE EUROPEAN UNION

(as at December 2024)
(€ million)

COUNTRY BUSINESS LINE DEAL NAME AMOUNT
UKRAINE 16.4
GUARANTEE 16.4

THE STATE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF UKRAINE (UKREXIMBANK) — EU4BUSINESS 51

UKRGASBANK — EU4BUSINESS 3.2

PROCREDIT UMBRELLA — PROCREDIT BANK UKRAINE — EU4BUSINESS 8.1

v
(v
S
o

UNITED KINGDOM

EQUITY 550.0
MML INFRASTRUCTURE | SCSP 40.0
GLENNMONT CLEAN ENERGY FUND IV B SCSP 175.0
BOOTSTRAP EUROPE IV SCSP 40.0
PIMCO EUROPEAN DATA CENTER OPPORTUNITY FUND 150.0
FRANKLIN TEMPLETON SOCIAL INFRASTRUCTURE VALUE ADD 75.0
ATEMPO GROWTH I SCA SICAV 40.0
ZOUK SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE IV 30.0

-
=
o

UNITED STATES

EQUITY 15.0
LYTEN PMLSPV 1LP 15.0
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